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QP = Quercetani/Potts world ranking as shown in "Track and Field News"

Dave Sime Usa 25 Jul 36 190/84 59.3 (1) Raleigh, NC 18-May
Bobby Morrow UsSA 15 Oct 35 187/78 19.3 1,4 (1)h2 nNcaa Austin 14-Jun
Ira Murchison USA 06 Feb 33 163/64 6 9.3 1,4 (2)h2 Ncaa Austin 14-Jun
Morrow 9.4 (1) Drake R Des Moines 27-Apr
Ollan Cassell USA 05 Oct 36 186/77 9.4 (1) Clarksville, TN 11-May
Morrow 9.4 (1) WCR Fresno 11-May
Hayes Jones usa 04 Aug 38 178/73 9.4 (1) Charleston, IL 24-May
Morrow 9.4 (1) Col R Los Angeles 24-May
Willie White Usa 24 Jul 38 178/78 49.4 (1)-JC cal R Modesto 25-May
White 9.4 (1) Compton 31-May
(10)
Morrow 9.4 (2) Compton 31-May
Paul Williams usa 03 May 35 173/71 9.4 (1) Shepherd AFB, TX 13-Jun
Watches : 9.3 - 9.35! - 9.4
Morrow 9.4 (1) NCAA Austin 15-Jun
Murchison 9.4 (1) Buffalo 18-Aug
Mike Agostini TRI 23 Jan 35 171/66 7 9.5 (1) Tempe 29-Mar
Tom Hodson Usa 37 178/75 9.5 (1) Las Cruces, NM 1-Apr
Vance Robinson Usa 19 Apr 36 188/76 9.5 (1) Winston-Salem 13-Apr
Preston Griffin Usa 20 May 39 190/82 9.5 (1) Compton 13-Apr
Orlando Hazley Usa 16 Jun 33 173/73 10 9.5 (1)rl Kans R Lawrence 20-Apr
Hazley 9.5 (1)r2 Kans R Lawrence 20-Apr
(20)
Cassell 9.5 (1) Kingsport, TN 25-Apr
Agostini 9.5 (1) Fresno 25-Apr
John West USA 26 Jun 37 180/77 9.5 (1) Baton Rouge 26-Apr
Murchison 9.5 (L)h Drake R Des Moines 26-Apr
Griffin 9.5 (1) Manhattan Beach, C Z26-Apr
Murchison 9.5 (2) Drake R Des Moines 27-Apr
Cassell 9.5 (1) Kingsport, TN 30-Apr
Morrow 9.5 (1) San Marcos, TX 2-May
Griffin 9.5 (1) Manhattan Beach, ¢ 3-May
Leonard Lyles USA 26 Jan 36 188/92 9.5 (1) Charleston, IL 7-May



Leamon

Ken

Ken

Willie

Bruce

Leonard

Paul
Bob
Ed

Manfred

Cassell
Lyles
Morrow
King
Dennis
King
Agostini
Dennis
Morrow

Griffin

Lyles
Christensen
Agostini
Hazley
Lyles
Williams
Agostini
Hazley
Morrow

Hazley

King
P.Williams
Lenoir
White
Drayton
Brown
Waters

Brown
Germar

(30)

Usa
usa

Uusa

Uusa

(50)

Uusa
usa
Uusa
usa
usa

13 Feb 36 183/64
13 May 37 163/60

06 Jun 33 180/73

12 Sep 31 173/75

25 Apr
04 Jan
08 May
28 Nov
28 Jan

GER-FRG 10 Mar

(59 performances by 24 performers)

Jerry
Jerry
Walt

Green
Beck

Fillman

usa
Usa
usa

26 Nov
05 Jul
13 Nov

34
34
39
36
35

35

37
35
36

175/64
183/73
180/66

175/64

182/71

173/64
175/64
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(1)
(1)
(1)

WCR
WCR
WCR
WCR
WCR
WCR

Cal R
Cal R

NAIA
NCAA

NCAA

Clarksville, TN
Louisville
Fresno

Fresno

Fresno

Fresno

Fresno

Fresno

Houston

Compton

Louisville
Missoula
Modesto
Modesto
Louisville
Fort Belvoir
Compton
Compton

San Diego

Austin

Austin

Shepherd AFB, TX
Shepherd AFB, TX
Shepherd AFB, TX
Pittsburgh
Philadelphia
Baltimore
Baltimore
Koblenz

Houston
College Station
Williamsburg, VA

11-May
11-May
11-May
11-May
11-May
11-May
11-May
11-May
18-May
18-May

18-May
25-May
25-May
25-May
25-May
25-May
31-May
31-May

8-Jun
14-Jun

14-Jun
13-Jun
13-Jun
13-Jun

4-Jul
11-Jul
21-Jul
21-Jul
10-Aug

23-Mar
30-Mar
1-Apr



Jimmy
Joseph
Robert

Al
James
Jim
Jim
Lyle
Theo
Ray
Jim
Rusty
Frank

Bobby
Merton
Dee
Roy
Bob
Terry
George
Ed

Ira
Charles

Hollis
Harold
Rudy

Lee
David
Abdul
Robert
Benjamin
Edward
Harold

Omagbemi
Lewis
Dobbs

Jacobs
Caffey
Burks

Tate
Balderson
Bush
Norton
Kingsolver
Weeks
Daugherty

Whilden
Fuquay
Givens
Duncan
Poynter
Randall
Hutcherson
Collymore
Davis
Pratt

Gainey
Foreman
Alston
Williams
James *
Khaliq
Thomas
Nduga
Jeffreys
Bromberg

(30)

(40)

(50)

NGR
usa
Usa

usa
usa
usa
usa
usa
usa
usa
usa
usa
Uusa

Uusa
usa
usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa

Uusa
Uusa
Uusa
usa
Uusa
PAK
usa
UGA
RSA
RSA

26 Nov
13 Feb
31 Jan

01 Mar
29 Jan
28 Aug
10 Jun
13 Nov
30 Apr
22 Sep
14 Dec

26 Feb

20 May
23 May
26 Sep
29 May
05 Dec
11 May
14 Sep
05 Jan
25 Sep
30 Apr

09 Mar

13 Jun
29 Feb

12 Feb
23 Mar
16 Apr

07 Feb
29 Jan

(60 performers)

30
35
34

35
32
32
36
30
33
37
34
39
35

35
36
37
36
37
38
34
38
36
33

36

36
36

35
33
33
30
36
39

178/68

175/61
175/64
178/66
175/73
172/68
173/64
188/84
180/75
178/66
175/73

180/69
178/70
172/64
173/64
179/717
165/64

186/78
181/71
188/84

175/64

183/73
178/68

175/72

174/65

180/82
174/73
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(1)
(1)
(2)

(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)h
(1)h
(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(1)
(2)-ac
(1)h2
(2)h2
(1)h
(1)h
(1)

(1)
(4)
(4)h2
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)

SWC

SWC
SWC

Cal R
Cal R
Cal R
IC4A
IC4A

NCAA

Ibadan
Winston-Salem
Winston-Salem

Columbus
Columbus

Los Angeles
San Diego
Cheney, WA
Baton Rouge
San Jose
Tulsa, OK
Riverside, CA

Austin

Austin
Austin
Norman
Norman
Modesto
Modesto
Modesto
New York

New York

Fort Devens, MA

Houston

Shepherd AFB, TX

Austin
Hahn

Redwood City, CA

Manchester
Manchester
Kampala

Pietermaritzburg

Bloemfontein

13-Apr
13-Apr
13-Apr

20-Apr
20-Apr
27-Apr
27-Apr
27-Apr

4-May

4-May
10-May
11-May
11-May

11-May
11-May
14-May
14-May
25-May
25-May
25-May
31-May
31-May

4-Jun

8-Jun
13-Jun
14-Jun
15-Jun
15-Jun
24-Jul
24-Jul
24-Aug

9-Nov
16-Nov



* James born Salawatha Nejawachacomondidite

WIND ASSISTED

Bobby Morrow UsSA 15 Oct 35 187/78 9.3 7+> (1) Abilene 26-Mar
Morrow 9.3 (1) Texas R Austin 6-Apr
Morrow 9.3 3,2 (1) Dallas 18-Apr
Ken Christensen USA 06 Jun 33 180/73 9.3 (1) Missoula 18-May
Willie Williams USA 12 Sep 31 173/75 9.3 54> (1)h1 Fort Hood, TX 14-Jun
Ken Kave USA 11 Mar 33 178/75 9.3 5+> (1)h2 Fort Hood, TX 14-Jun
Williams 9.3 5+> (1) Fort Hood, TX 14-Jun
Mike Agostini TRI 23 Jan 35 171/66 9.4 (1) Melbourne 14-Feb
Maurice Rae NZL 12 Mar 35 178/68 9.4 5+> (1)h NC Napier 8-Mar
Hec Hogan AUS 15 Jul 31 170/65 9.4 (1) Melbourne 9-Mar
(10)
Morrow 9.4 (1) Odessa 23-Mar
Bill Woodhouse USA 11 Dec 36 173/68 9.4 (1) Abilene 26-Mar
Ray Norton Usa 22 Sep 37 188/84 9.4 (1) San Jose 30-Mar
Agostini 9.4 (1) Fresno 6-Apr
Al Jacobs UsA 01 Mar 35 175/61 9.4 ()h Columbus 20-Apr
Hayes Jones Usa 04 Aug 38 178/73 9.4 (1) Charleston, IL 25-May
Preston Griffin Usa 20 May 39 190/82 9.4 (1=) Ontario, CA 25-May
Roscoe Cook Usa 02 Mar 39 175/68 9.4 (1=) Ontario, CA 25-May
Hogan 9.5 (2) Melbourne 14-Feb
Rae 9.5 (1) Auckland l6-Feb
(20)
Bobby Whilden Usa 20 May 35 180/69 9.5 (1) Houston 2-Mar
Jerry Beck Usa 05 Jul 35 173/64 9.5 (2) Houston 2-Mar
Rae 9.5 (1) NC Napier 9-Mar
Hogan 9.5 (1) Melbourne 9-Mar
Gavin Carragher AUS 17 Jul 33 9.5 (1) Melbourne 9-Mar
Graham Gipson AUS 21 May 32 184/73 9.5 (2) Melbourne 9-Mar
Morrow 9.5 (1) Laredo 9-Mar
Morrow 9.5 (1) Fort Worth l6-Mar
O.Hazley 9.5 (1) Big Springs le-Mar
Woodhouse 9.5 (2=) Odessa 23-Mar

(30)



Merton
Boyd
Larry

Johannes
Steve
Bert
Jerry
Al

Jack
Jack

Charles
Al

Pat
Tom
Larry

Harold

Gary

Beck
Fuquay
Dollar
Wooten
Norton
Kleynhans
Anderson
Coan
McCullough

Kellogg

Morris
Brown
Bivins
Jacobs
Garrett
Boswell
P.Drayton
McBride
D.Sime

Bromberg

Bromhead

(40)

usa
Usa
usa

RSA
usa

usa
usa

usa

usa
usa
Uusa
Uusa
usa

usa

usa

RSA

AUS

23 May
15 May
06 Jul

18 Apr

02 Oct
02 Jul

01 Sep
16 Aug
01 Nov
16 Oct
03 Jan
25 May
10 Aug

29 Jan

01 Jan

(51 performances by 37 performers)

Barry
Dale
Ray

Wilson
John Dale
Sid
George
David
Billy
Keith
Chris

Robinson
Littlefield
Land

Parma

Lewis

Garton
Moody

Gibson
Hollis
Brownsberger
Petty

NZL
Uusa
AUS

usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa
usa
usa
usa
RSA

08 Mar

14 Nov

15 Dec
26 Feb
24 Mar
04 Oct
12 Jul
13 May
01 Apr

36
35
36

30
36
40
38
37

31
35
38
35
39

39

32

39

37

37
37
30

40
40
39
36
39
38
33
32

178/70
179/73

185/82

196/100
178/68

175/68
183/86
178/79
185/92
175/61
175/68

179/73

174/73

187/76
190/79
178/75

175/64
175/70

178/68
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(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)

(1)
(1)
(3)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)

Texas R

Odessa

Odessa

San Antonio
Fayetteville
San Jose
Pretoria
Eugene
Pasadena, TX
Riverside, CA

Marysville

Eugene
Eugene
Atlanta
Chicago

Lake Charles, LA

Ontario, CA
Columbus

Fort Hood, TX
London

Kent Park

Sydney

Auckland
Houston

Melbourne

Hutchins, TX
Brownwood, TX
Texarkana
Petersburg, VA
Wetumka, OK
Austin

San Jose
Pretoria

4-May
4-May
25-May
25-May
8-Jun
19-Jul
12-Oct

10-Nov

16-Feb
2-Mar
9-Mar

19-Mar
30-Mar
30-Mar
6-Apr
6-Apr
6-Apr
6-Apr
6-Apr



George

Troy

Mike
Glen
Ed

Fred

Dennis

(55 performers)

Bradley
Harber

McClellan
Engle
Williams
Lakeway
Tipping

12 Nov 39
24 Jan 36

39
38
40
25 Jun 35
20 Sep 39

SLOPING TRACK

Jim
Gordon

Lawrence

McCann
Day

Jones

AUS
RSA
NZL

28 May 39
04 Jan 36

DOUBTFUL TIMING

Abdul

Khalig

100 METRES (109.36 yards)

Leamon
Manfred

José Telles

Rafer

King
Germar

Germar

da Conceicao

Khaliq
Nilsen
Sime
Murchison
Sime

King

Germar

Germar
Johnson

Germar

PAK

Uusa
GER-FRG

23 Mar 33

13 Feb 36
10 Mar 35

23 May 31
23 Mar 33
15 Jun 37
25 Jul 36
06 Feb 33

18 Aug 35

185/82

175/73

180/79
183/64

180/75
185/74

174/65

183/64
182/71

186/74
174/65
181/74
190/84
163/64

190/92
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10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
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10.

10.
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10.
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(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

HUN-FRG

Mobile, AL
Dallas

Brownwood, TX

Lake Charles,

Providence, RI

Bathurst

Sydney

East London

Rangiora

Rawalpindi

Oslo

Koln
Budapest
Sdo Paulo
Sialkot
Stavanger
Bordeaux
Milano
Nancy

Trondheim

Stuttgart
Koln
Ljubljana

Dortmund

LA

12-Apr
12-Apr

17-Apr

4-May
25-May
12-Oct

12-0ct
17-Dec
17-Dec

Mar

16-Jul
31-Jul
13-0Oct
24-Nov
18-Feb
23-May
30-Jun

6-Jul

6-Jul

8-Jul

13-Jul
17-Jul
20-Jul
21-Jul



Ed

Hilmar

Yuriy

Maurice
Manuel
Ruben

Norberto

Leonid

Yuriy
Vyacheslav
Albert
Charles
Marian

Boris

Preston

Mikhail

King
Collymore
Germar
Thorbjonsson
Konovalov

Germar

da Conceicao
Germar
Germar

Rae

Rivera

Diaz

Cruz

Nilsen

Bartenyev

Nilsen

Nilsen
Germar
Bartenyev
Bashlikov
Shirinskiy
Plaskeyev
Pratt

Foik
Tokaryev

King

Nilsen

Sime

Griffin

King
Thorbjdnsson
Sime
Bachvarov
Nilsen

Sime

(20)

Usa

ISL
URS-AZE

NZL
PUR
PUR
PUR

URS-UKR

URS-RUS
URS-RUS
URS-RUS
Uusa
POL
URS-RUS

Usa

BUL

05 Jan

23 Oct
30 Dec

12 Mar
05 Jan
11 May
05 Jun

10 Oct

09 Jun
25 May

30 Apr
06 Oct
16 May

20 May

29 Dec

38

34
29

35
35
34
36

33

36
33
36
33
33
27

39

35

186/78

180/79
183/77

178/68
170/59
167/56
181/62

174/70

178/70

188/84
172/69
173/64

190/82

174/75

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
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(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)rl
(1)r2
(D)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(L)h
(1)
(2)
(1)

NC

ISTAF

Enkoéping
Koln
Dusseldorf
Reykjavik
Kharkov

Berlin

Rio de Janeiro

Dortmund
Koln
Auckland
Mayagiiez
Mayagiez
Mayagiez
Stavanger
Kyiv

Haugesund

Stavanger
Worms
Uddevalla
Moskva
Moskva
Moskva
Kingsburg
Krakéw
Moskva

Berlin

Oslo
Paris
Paris
Goteborg
Reykjavik
Nancy
Sofia
Trondheim

Sochaux

22-Jul
31-Jul
18-Aug
18-Aug

7-Sep
21-Sep

22-Sep
27-Sep

2-0Oct

9-Feb
13-Apr
13-Apr
13-Apr
16-May
25-May
26-May

2-Jun

2-Jun
16-Jun
16-Jun
23-Jun
23-Jun
28-Jun
29-Jun
30-Jun
30-Jun

1-Jul
3-Jul
3-Jul
3-Jul
4-Jul
6-Jul
6-Jul
8-Jul
9-Jul



Armin

Hendrickson

Vladimir
Sandor
Heinz
Roman
Igor
Nikolay

Idel

Carl Fredrik

Manfred

Livio

Masabumi

Murchison

(50)

Sime

Sime
Murchison
Murchison
Nilsen
King
Bartenyev
Germar

Hary

Nilsen

(60)

Germar
Harewood

Harewood
Yefishin
Jakabfy
Fitterer

Okup

Lipman
Andryushchenko
Okup

(70)

Thorbjonsson
Mer

Mer

Bunas
Germar
Steinbach
Berruti
Bartenyev
Bartenyev
Hary

Alba

GER-FRG

TRI

URS-RUS
HUN

GER-FRG
URS-UKR
URS-UKR
URS-UKR

URS-RUS

NOR

GER-GDR
ITA

JPN

22 Mar

01 May
14 Oct

24 Feb

16 Oct

18 Aug
19 May

02 Aug

(80 performances by 37 performers)

37

23

35
31
31
31
30
31

36

39

33
39

30

182/71

188/79

177/75
164/72

180/78

182/80
180/66

169/65

10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.

10,

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
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(1)
(1)h
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)n1
(2)h1
(1)
(2)

(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

BWI Ch
BWI Ch

NC

Bologna

Champagnole
Lausanne
Ancona
Lisboa
Stavanger
Stockholm
Moskva
Bruxelles
Oberhausen
Oslo

Koln

Kingston
Kingston
Leningrad
Budapest
Gbad Hersfeld
Uzhgorod
Uzhgorod
Uzhgorod
Uzhgorod

Reykjavik
Kharkov

Koénigsberg
Duisburg
Brno

Roma

Roma

Roma

Feldkirch-Gisingen

Tokyo

10-Jul

11-Jul
13-Jul
14-Jul
17-Jul
18-Jul
19-Jul
21-Jul
27-Jul
28-Jul
31-Jul

4-Aug
9-Aug
9-Aug
17-Aug
19-Aug
25-Aug
6-Sep
6-Sep
6-Sep
6-Sep

6-Sep
7-Sep

15-Sep

5-0Oct
12-Oct
12-Oct
12-0Oct
12-0Oct
27-0ct
24-Nov



Rafael
Leri

Franco

Lothar
Igor
Alain
Vladilyen
Grigoriy
Anatoliy
Julius
Anatoliy
Carl
Charles

Ernie
Yuriy
Vaclav
Ken
Stanko
Mel
Heinz
Lee
Lothar
Béla

Santiago
Kyohei
Leonhard
Martin
Nikolaos
Roy
Jorge
Joan
Adolf
Angel

Leonid

Romero
Antadze
Galbiati

Knorzer

Ter-Ovanesyan

David
Marin

Ilin
Torskiy
McCoy
Fyedichkin
Kaufmann

Williams

Shelby
Petrov
Janecek
Kave
Lorger
Spence
Willigers
Williams
Prinz

Goldovanyi

Plaza

Ushio
Pohl

Reichert

Yeorgopoulos

Sandstrom

(40)

(50)

Machado de Barros

Pires Sobrinho

Huber

Kolev

Zabolotniy

VEN
URS-GEO
ITA

GER-FRG
URS-UKR
FRA

URS-RUS
URS-RUS
URS-RUS
usa

URS-RUS
GER-FRG
TRI

usa
URS-RUS
CZE
Uusa
YUG
JAM
GER-FRG
Uusa
GER-FRG
HUN

MEX
JPN
GER-FRG
GER-FRG
GRE
GBR
BRA
BRA
AUT
BUL

URS-RUS

22 May

22 May

04 Aug
19 May
25 Jan

12 Mar

21 Feb

25 Mar
15 Jan

14 Apr

09 Mar
11 Mar
14 Feb
02 Jan
29 Mar

05 May
20 Dec

23 Apr
12 Dec
18 Jul
25 Jul
31 Jan
11 Sep
26 Apr
16 Oct
31 Oct
15 Apr

38
37
38

33
38
32
36

38
32

36
30

37
31
29
33
31
36
38
34
32
25

38
34
29
35
37
31
35
34
36
26

178/72

166/58
186/78
176/67

183/76

179/73
174/74
178/75

180/68
177/71

175/82

176/70

176/74

172/60

175/65
174/70

10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
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(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(1)
(1)

(1)

CIsM

Caracas
Tbilisi
Alessandria

Karlsruhe
Kyiv
Lyon
Moskva

Moskva

Mohringen
Leningrad
Karlsruhe

Paris

Milano
Leningrad
Tabor
Athina
Ljubljana
Kingston
Oberhausen
Schwandorf
Schwandorf

Budapest

Ciudad de México
Kumamoto
Hamburg
Feuerbach
Bucuresti
Bruxelles

Rio de Janeiro
Rio de Janeiro
Klagenfurt
Sofia

30-Mar
13-Apr
1-May

5-May
25-May
2-Jun
22-Jun
23-Jun

29-Jun
2-Jul
3-Jul
3-Jul

6-Jul
12-Jul
13-Jul
14-Jul
20-Jul
20-Jul
28-Jul

4-Aug

4-Aug
19-Aug

31-Aug
31-Aug

2-Sep

7-Sep
14-Sep
18-Sep
22-Sep
22-Sep
24-Sep
26-Sep



Yuriy Osyetrin URS-RUS

Georgiy Meselyevskiy URS-RUS

Bjorn Malmroos SWE 16 Jan
Armendo da Silva BRA

Masaru Kamata JPN 21 Apr
Gary Bromhead AUS 01 Jan

(77 performers)

(124 performers at 9.6y/10.5m)

WIND ASSISTED

36
34

40
37

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

o o000 0,

(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

Roma

Sdo Paulo
Tokyo
Sydney

12-Oct
24-Nov
24-Nov
17-Dec

Detlev Riede GER-GDR 25 Oct
Anatoliy Losev URS-RUS
Germar

Per-Ove Trollsas SWE 18 Jan
Bobby Morrow usa 15 Oct
Bobby Whilden USA 20 May
Ron Duckett UsA 28 Sep
Edmund Burg GER-FRG 31 Mar
Béla Goldovanyi HUN 20 Dec
Vladimir Yefishin URS-RUS

Carlos Germonprez BEL 23 Nov
Jacques Vercruysse BEL 13 May
Harold Bromberg RSA 29 Jan
Klaus Kurbjurn GER-FRG 07 Jan
Karl Giinther GER-FRG 01 Jan
Roland Vercruysse BEL 02 Dec
Theo Saat NED 13 May
Adrian Breacker GBR 28 Mar
Al Jacobs USA 01 Mar
Ove Jonsson SWE 23 Nov

SLOPING TRACK

Heinz Krieger GER-FRG 12 Sep

35
36

33

35
35
29
35
25
35
34
30
39
36
36
28
28
34
35
40

38

187/717

169/60

187/78
180/69
178/70
175/73
176/70

174/73

184/75
174/73
175/61
180/70

10.
10.
10.
10.

10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.
10.

10.

w w ww

(6, B B & L B S IS B & 1 B &, I R R )

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(3)
(2)
(1)

FRG-GBR

FRG-GBR

Minster
Leningrad
Hannover

Vastervik

Denton, TX

Ciudad de México

Miunster
Saarbriicken
Budapest
Leningrad
Zwevegem
Zwevegem
Tel Aviv
Minster
Hannover
Den Haag
Zwevegem
Hannover
Tel Aviv

Vastervik

Heidenheim

26-mag
17-Aug
l4-set
18-set

30-mar
13-apr
26-May

7-Jul

3-Aug
17-Aug
25-Aug
25-Aug
17-set
26-May

7-Jul
11-Aug
25-Aug
l4-set
17-set
18-set

6-0ct



DOUBTFUL TIMING

Freddy Kalina GER-FRG 01 Dec 36 10.5 (1) Otterndorf 08-set
200 METRES (218.72 yards) 220 yards time less 0.1 seconds + = During 220 yards
Bobby Morrow UsA 15 Oct 35 187/78 1 20.9% (1) NCAA Austin 15-giu
Mike Agostini TRI 23 Jan 35 171/66 3 21.0%* (1) Newcastle, NSW 06-gen
Jerry Beck UsA 05 Jul 35 173/64 21.0%* (1)h Tulsa 10-May
Ollan Cassell Usa 05 Oct 36 186/77 8 21.0%* (1) Clarksville, TN 11-May
Morrow 21.0%* (1) NAIA San Diego 8-Jun
Manfred Germar GER-FRG 10 Mar 35 182/71 221.0 (1) Stuttgart 14-Jul
Leamon King Usa 13 Feb 36 183/64 521.0 (1) Oslo 15-Jul
Ed Collymore USA 05 Jan 38 186/78 621.0 (1) Ludwigshafen 7-Aug
Maurice Rae NZL 12 Mar 35 178/68 21.1%* (1) Hamilton 2-Feb
Rae 21.1 + (1) Paeroa 2-Mar
(10)
Cassell 21.1% (2) NAIA San Diego 8-Jun
King 21.1% (2) NCAA Austin 15-giu
Albert Plaskeyev URS-RUS 36 21.1 (1) Leningrad 13-1lug
Germar 21.1 (1) FRG-FRA Duisburg 06-ott
José Telles da Conceicao BRA 23 May 31 186/74 10 21.1 (1) S3o Paulo 27-Nov
Wesley Perkes RSA 05 Aug 34 175/64 A 21.2% (1) Pretoria 16-Feb
Perkes A 21.2% (1) NC Pretoria 22-Rpr
Cassell 21.2% (1) Clarksville, TN 23-Apr
Carl Kaufmann GER-FRG 25 Mar 36 183/76 21.2 (1) Heilbronn 25-May
Vilém Mandlik CZE 07 Apr 36 178/72 21.2 (1) Praha 1-Jun
(20)
Morrow 21.2% (1)h2  NAIA San Diego 7-Jun
Stanislaw Swatowski POL 24 Mar 34 175/72 21.2 (1) Kuso Warszawa 9-Jun
Leonard Lyles UsSA 26 Jan 36 188/92 21.2%* (1)sl NcCAA Austin 14-Jun
Germar 21.2 (1) K&1ln 15-Jun
Lyles 21.2% (=) ## AAU Dayton 22-Jun
Karl-Friedrich Haas GER-FRG 28 Jul 31 186/72 921.2 (1) Niirnberg 28-Jun
King 21.2 (1) Géteborg 4-Jul
Dave Sime usa 25 Jul 36 190/84 4 21.2 (1) Lausanne 13-Jul
Collymore 21.2 (1)r2 London 19-Jul



Collymore
Yuriy Konovalov
Clifton Bertrand
Bertrand
Manfred Steinbach
Leonid Bartenyev

(30)

URS-AZE
BWI-TRI

GER-GDR
UKR-URS

30 Dec
02 Mar

18 Aug
10 Oct

(35 performances by 21 performers)

Milkha Singh

Al Jacobs
Vance Robinson
Georgiy Chevychalov
Greg Bell
Leonhard Pohl
Hollis Gainey

Ken Dennis
Mike Larrabee
Brian Randall
Dave Segal

Lev Pavlov
Bjgrn Nilsen
Sandor Jakabfy
Joseph Goddard
Hendrickson Harewood
Carl Fredrik Bunas
Hilmar Thorbjonsson
Vyacheslav Shirinskiy
Yuriy Bashlikov
Edward Jeffreys
Gordon Day
Anatoliy Fyedichkin
Wilmer Fowler
Mikhail Bachvarov
Theo Bush

IND
usa
usa
URS-RUS
Uusa
GER-FRG
Uusa
Uusa
Uusa

AUS
GBR
URS-RUS
NOR
HUN
TRI
TRI
NOR
ISL
URS-RUS

URS-RUS
RSA
RSA
URS-RUS
usa
BUL
usa

17 Oct
01 Mar
19 Apr
17 Dec
07 Nov
18 Jul
09 Mar
13 May
02 Dec

13 Dec
20 Mar

15 Jun
01 May

16 Oct
23 Oct
25 May

09 Jun
07 Feb
04 Jan

03 Jun
29 Dec
30 Apr

29
36

33
33

35
35
36
35
30
29
36
37
33

33
37
35
37
31
35
23
39
34
33

36
36
36

37
35
33

183/77
184/75

182/80
174/70

172/66

188/76
175/67
173/68

175/64

163/60
186/77

175/70
179/72

181/74

182/73
188/79
180/78
180/79

178/70
180/82
185/74

178/84
174/75
173/64

21.

21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
A21.
A 21.

21.

21.

21.

21.

N DN NN

3*
3%

3%

3%

3%
3%

w w
*  *

W wwwwwwuw

3*
3%

4%

4%

(1)s1 UIE
(L)h BWI Ch
(1) BWI Ch
(1) CZE-GDR
(1)

(1) NC

(1)

(1)

(1)

(L)h Big 10
(2)

(1)

(1)hl

(1)

(1)

(1)

(3)

(1)

(2)s1 UIE
(2) BWI Ch
(3) BWI Ch
(1) NC

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1)

(1) Big 10
(1)

(2)

Wuppertal

Moskva
Kingston
Kingston
Ostrava

Roma

Bangalore
East Lansing
Baltimore
Nalchik
Evanston
Heilbronn
Houston

Los Angeles
Los Angeles

Glasgow
Chiswick
Leningrad
Stavanger
Moskva
Kingston
Kingston
Bergen
Reykjavik
Kharkov

Odessa
Pietermaritzburg
Potgietersrust
Krivoy Rog
Evanston

Sofia

Houston

29-Jul

2-Aug
9-Aug
10-Aug
10-ott
13-ott

10-Feb

7-May
10-May
12-May
24-May
25-May

8-Jun
13-giu
1l4-giu

15-giu
15-giu
13-Jul
18-Jul

3-Aug
10-Aug
10-Aug
17-Aug
30-Aug
l6-set

15-ott

9-Nov
16-Nov
28-Apr
25-May
26-May

8-Jun



Charles
Rudy

Willie

Bobby
Preston

Josh
Gavin
Livio
Brian
Milkha
Gerard
Hec

Brian

Middleton
Rafael
John
James
Manfred
Jaroslav
Vaclav
Clyde
Frank

Peter

Charles

Svyatoslav
Aad

Zenon
Abdul
Santiago
Gwilym
John

Bjorn

Harold

Reinhard

Bivins
Alston
White

[50]
Whilden
Griffin
Culbreath
Carragher
Berruti
Shenton
Singh
Mach
Hogan
Clark

(60)
Archibald
Romero
Scott-0Oldfield
Caffey
Porschke
Jirasek
Janecek
Harris
Daugherty

Kraus

Jenkins
Timashev

van Hardeveld
Baranowski
Khaliqg

Plaza

Roberts
Broughton
Malmroos

Bromberg

Seidler

USA 16 Oct
usa 29 Feb
usa 24 Jul
USA 20 May
usa 20 May
UsA 14 Sep
AUS 17 Jul
ITA 19 May
GBR 15 Mar
IND 17 Oct
POL 16 Sep
AUS 15 Jul
NZL 20 Mar
SKN 02 Jan
VEN 22 May
GBR 26 Jul
usa 29 Jan
GER-FRG 26 Feb
CZE 06 Jun
CZE 09 Mar
Usa 10 Mar
USA 26 Feb
GER-FRG 17 Jul
UsSA 07 Jun
URS-RUS

NED 11 Sep
POL 21 Nov
PAK 23 Mar
MEX 23 Apr
GBR 06 Apr
GBR

SWE 16 Jan
RSA 29 Jan

GER-GDR 05 Jun

38
36

38

35
39
32
33
39
27
35
26
31
39

36
38
33
32
34
32
29
37
35
32

34

30
30
33
38
34
35
36
39

37

185/92
178/68

178/78

180/69
190/82
170/62

180/66

175/70
172/66

174/71
170/65

178/72
177/68
175/64
178/74
174/67
174/74
175/66
175/73
179/68

183/72

171/70
174/65
176/74

174/73

21.
21.
21.

21.
21.

4%
4%
4%

4%
4%

21.4
21.4
21.4

21.

21.4
21.4

21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
A 21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.

o o,
*  *

(6]
*
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(3)
(4)
(1)h2

(1)h2
(2)
(1)
(3)s1
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(5)
(1)hl
(1)

(2)
(3)
(1)
(3)rl
(4)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

(2)

NAIA
NAIA

NCAA

UIE

NAIA
NCAA

CZE-GDR

San Diego
San Diego
Los Angeles

Austin

Los Angeles
Sarpsborg
Moskva
Chambéry
Brighton
Poonaa
Bydgoszcz
Melbourne

Paeroa

Caracas
London

East Lansing
Dortmund
Plzen

Plzen

San Diego
Austin
Waldniel

Goteborg
Leningrad
Rotterdam
London

London

Ciudad de Mexico
Watford

Watford
Stockholm

Tel Aviv

Ostrava

8-Jun
8-Jun
13-giu

14-Jun
14-giu
29-1ug

2-Aug
25-Aug
21-Sep
21-Dec
27-ott
28-gen

2-Mar

22-Mar
6-Apr
7-May
18-May
26-May
26-May
8-Jun
14-Jun
16-Jun

4-Jul
13-Jul
14-Jul
19-Jun
19-Jun

3-Aug
10-Aug
10-Aug
15-Sep
18-set

10-ott



Jorge
Youssef
Gary

Jim

Chris
Willem
Vyacheslav
Armin

Mikhail

Joséf
Ion
Walter
Martin
Jean
Jim
Jirgen
William
Revas
Carl

Vladimir
Klaus
Richard
Stan
Abdoulaye
Doug
Jacques
Nick
Pentti

Heinz

Birger
Ardalion
Vadim
Werner
Habib
Voitto

de Barros
Zein
Bromhead
McCann
Petty
Nel
Babiak
Hary

Mandelbaum

Trousil
Wiesenmayer
Mahlendorf
Lauer
Bertozzi
Kingsolver
Kihl
Henderson
Trapaidze

Kaufmann

Tushkov

Grogorenz
Maiocco
Levenson
Seye
Clement
Vercruysse
Whitehead
Rekola
Krieger

Marsteen
Ignatyev
Arkhipchuk
Wildemann
Thiam

Hellsten

(90)

[100]

(110)

BRA
EGY
AUS
AUS
RSA
RSA
URS-RUS
GER-FRG
URS-RUS

CZE
ROU
GER-FRG
GER-FRG
FRA
usa
GER-FRG
GBR
URS-GEO
GER-FRG

URS-UZB
GER-GDR
Uusa
CAN
FRA
CAN
BEL
GBE
FIN
GER-FRG

NOR
URS-RUS
URS-UKR
GER-FRG
FRA
FIN

26 Apr

01 Jan
28 May

15 Dec

22 Mar

02 Feb
17 Dec
04 Jan
02 Jan
27 Feb

30 Nov
07 Jun

25 Mar

27 Apr
25 Jan
06 Feb
30 Jul
15 Jul
13 May
29 May
13 Mar
12 Sep

08 Mar
22 Dec
06 Jul
23 Apr
21 Jan
15 Feb

35

37
39

31
32
37

31

35
24
35
37
37
36
34
28
30
36

37
30
38
34
33
30
33
34
38

34
30
37
35
33
32

180/75

182/71

182/70

182/81
186/76

180/75

183/76

180/75
180/70
179/74
174/68
183/73

180/71
175/72

173/68
182/74

184/75
169/64

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

o O O OO OO O o

0O OO OO OO0 O O

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)hl
(3)hl
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)

(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)

(2)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)s3
(2)

NCAA

ISTAF

NC

NOR-POL
NC

SWE-FIN

Sdo Paulo
Cairo
Sydney
Sydney
Pretoria
Kimberley
Nalchik
Saarbriicken

Moskva

Praha
Sofia
Berlin
Worms
Paris
Austin
Hamburg

Kharkov

Berlin

Berlin
Malmo
Toronto
Bruxelles
Seattle
Bruxelles
Watford

Imatrankoski

Feuerbach

Oslo
Moskva
Uzhgorod
Oldenburg
Paris
Stockholm

27-ott

17-dic

2-Feb
16-Feb
23-Mar
12-May
12-May
12-May

18-May
26-May

2-Jun

2-Jun
10-Jun
14-Jun
16-Jun

21-giu
30-Jun

13-Jul
22-Jul
24-Jul
28-Jul
31-Jul

4-Aug
10-Aug
12-Aug
24-Aug

27-Aug
30-Aug
7-Sep
7-Sep
7-Sep
15-Sep



Mikahil Kazantsev

Vliadimir Tushkov
Valentin Rakhmanov
Anatoliy Zhubryakov
Yoshiaki Hara

(120)

URS-RUS
URS-RUS
URS-RUS

URS-RUS

JPN

30 Jul

02 Apr

(121 performers)

## - Lanes were mis-measured at the AAU,

only Ed Collymore was as fast,

27

35

covering 198.34m in 21.0

21.
21.
21.
21.

21.

o OO0 O O

with only Lyles running byond 200m,

(1)

covering 200.55m in 21.2.

Tokyo

Of the other runners,

24-Nov

WIND ASSISTED

Maurice Rae

Bjgrn Nilsen

Gary Bromhead
Rae

M.Agostini

Rae

(6/4)
Carl Fredrik Bunas
Barry Robinson
Gavin Carragher
Douglas Winston
Johan Spoelman
Jim McCann
R Williams

12 Mar
15 Jun
01 Jan

16 Oct
08 Mar
17 Jul
16 Dec

28 May

UNKNOWN IRREGULARIY

30 Apr 33 173/64

Theo Bush

USA

SLOPING TRACK

04 Jan 36 185/74

Gordon Day

RSA

35
37
37

39
37
33
32

39

178/68
181/74

180/78
187/76

180/75

20.
20.
20.
21.

21

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21

20.

gx
9

o*
O*

L1x
21.

1*

3%
3%
4%

4%
4%

.0*

6*

(1)s NC
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1) NC
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(1)h NC
(1)
(2)
(1)

Napier
Haugesund
Sydney
Auckland
Sydney

Napier

Bergen
Auckland
Sydney
Brisbane
Den Haag
Sydney
Sydney

Austin

East London

9-Mar
7-Sep
15-dic
16-feb

23-feb
9-Mar

08-set
16-feb
23-feb
09-feb
11-Aug
21-set
15-dic

16-mar

17-dic



Trevor
Abdul

Finlay
Khalig

RSA
PAK

23 Mar 33 174/65

20.
21.

7
3

East London
Abbottabad

17-dic
21-Sep

200 METRES - 1/2 TO 3/4 TURN

Manfred
Ed

Leonid
Dave

Carl

Trevor
John

Jim

Vincenzo

Karl-Friedrich

Germar
Collymore
Germar
Germar
Germar
Germar
Germar
Bartenyev
Sime
Kaufmann
Finlay
Luxon
Tate
Bartenyev
Sime
Lombardo

Haas

GER-FRG
usa

URS-UKR
usa
GER-FRG
RSA
RSA
Uusa

ITA
GER-FRG

10 Mar
05 Jan

10 Oct
25 Jul
25 Mar
09 May
27 Aug

21 Jan
28 Jul

(17 performances by 10 performers)

Martin
Brian
Sergio
Ira

René

Ray
Alain
Abdoulaye
Luigi

Zbigniew

Béla
Jocelyn

Lauer
Shenton
D'Asnasch
Murchison
Weber
Norton
David
Seye
Gnocchi

Staniszewski

Goldovanyi

Delecour

(20)

GER-FRG
GBR
ITA
Uusa
SUI
Uusa
FRA
FRA
ITA
POL

HUN
FRA

02 Jan
15 Mar
05 Aug
06 Feb
20 May
22 Sep
25 Jan
30 Jul
14 Jan
11 Jan

20 Dec
02 Jan

35 182/71
38 186/78

33 174/70
36 190/84
36 183/76
33
38
35 175/73

32 180/78
31 186/72

37 186/76
27 175/70
34

33 163/64
33 178/72
37 188/84
32 176/67
34 174/68
33

37 178/70

25 176/70
35 175/65

2 20.
6 20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
7 20.
4 21.
21.
A 21.
A21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
9 21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.

O O YW W W W o O O

S W W W NN

'

21.4

(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(4)
(2)

(2)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(5)
(1)
(1)h
(1)
(1)
(2)

(1)
(1)

HUN-FRG

FRG-GBR

HUN-FRG

FRG-GBR

HUN-POL

Koln

Koln

Koln
Budapest
Koln

Koblenz
Hannover
Kyiv
Bordeaux
Koln
Bloemfontein
Bloemfontein
Tucson
Athina

Paris

Koln
Budapest

Koln
Hannover
Milano
Torino
Koln
Tucson
Lyons
Lyons
Milano

Budapest

Budapest
Paris

31-Jul
31-Jul

2-0Oct
13-0Oct
30-Jun
10-Aug
15-Sep
23-Jun
29-Jun
31-Jul
16-Nov
12-Apr

4-May
30-Jun

3-Jul
31-Jul
13-Oct

30-Jun
15-Sep
23-Jun
7-Jul
31-Jul
15-Mar
1-Jun
1-Jun
14-Jun
7-Jul

20-Aug
13-Oct



Ivan du Preez RSA 02 Sep 34 21.5 (1) Bloemfontein 2-Mar
Peter Kraus GER-FRG 17 Jul 32 173/64 21.5 (1) Bochum 1-May
Sigismund Kostulski GER-GDR 23 Feb 37 190/82 21.5 (1) Leipzig 2-Jun
Ion Wiesenmayer ROU 17 Dec 24 21.5 (1) Bucuresti 16-Jun
Walter Oberste GER-FRG 25 Dec 33 184/73 21.5 (1) Kassel 20-Jun
Horst Pdhler GER-FRG 10 Jan 36 21.5 (2)rB Kdln 30-Jun
Nikolaos Yeorgopoulos GRE 31 Jan 37 175/65 21.5 (2) Athina 30-Jun
Karl-Heinz Naujoks GER-FRG 22 Jul 34 175/73 21.5 (6) Kéln 31-Jul
(30)
Fritz Helfrich GER-FRG 09 Mar 35 21.5 (1) Koln 3-Aug

(31 performers)

# - During 220 Yrds race. Germar ran 20.8 for 220y on 2 Oct.

WIND ASSISTED

Karl-Heinz Naujoks GER-FRG 22 Jul 34 175/73 21.1 , (1)h2 Koln 3-Aug
Reinhold Bohnhoff GER-FRG 01 Aug 34 21.2 3,9 (1)hl Kd1ln 3-Aug
Jens Miiller GER-FRG 26 May 38 21.3 , (2)h1 Kéln 3-Aug
Klaus Forster GER-FRG 12 Sep 33 21.3 , (2)h2 Kd1ln 3-Aug
Fritz Helfrich GER-FRG 09 Mar 35 21.4 , (3)h1 K61ln 3-Aug
Norman Weiss GER-FRG 05 Jan 37 21.5 , (3)h2 Kéln 3-Aug
220 YARDS - Straight Track [201.17 metres] (* = 200 metres plus 0.1 seconds)

Mike Agostini TRI 23 Jan 35 171/66 320.4 (1) Fresno 25-Apr
Dave Sime Usa 25 Jul 36 190/84 4 20.4 (1) Raleigh 18-May
Ray Norton Usa 22 Sep 37 188/84 20.4 (1) San Jose 4-May
Ken Christensen UsSA 06 Jun 33 180/73 A 20.6 (1) Salt Lake City 4-May
Leonard Lyles Usa 26 Jan 36 188/92 20.6 (1) Charleston, IL 7-May
Bobby Morrow Usa 15 Oct 35 187/78 20.6 (1) Compton 31-May
Jerry Beck UsSA 05 Jul 35 173/64 20.7 (1) College Sttion 30-Mar
Len Noles Usa 30 Jan 33 20.7 (2) San Jose 4-May
Mike Larrabee Usa 02 Dec 33 186/77 A 20.7 (2) Salt Lake City 4-May
Al Kellogg USA 16 Aug 37 175/68 20.7 (1) Marysville 26-Apr

(10)
Frank Daugherty USA 26 Feb 35 175/73 20.7 (1) SWC Austin 11-May



Bobby Whilden
Christensen

Fred Lakeway
Agostini
Agostini
Agostini

Bert Coan
Christensen
Agostini

Lynn Gray
Noles

Jim Tate

Orlando Hazley
Christensen

Leamon King

Dee Givens

Ed Collymore

Usa

Usa

usa

usa

usa
usa

Uusa
Uusa
usa

20 May

25 Jun

02 Jul

21 Nov

10 Jun
16 Jun

13 Feb
26 Sep

05 Jan

(28 performances by 20 performers)

Bob Poynter
Doug Smith
Preston Griffin
Mike McClennan
Art Hiatt
Charles Hayman
Walt Fillman
Al Jacobs
Steve Anderson
Vance Robinson
Ken Brown
John Gregg
Roy Duncan
Bob Wooton
Martin Torrance

Joseph Lewis

usa
Uusa
usa
usa
Uusa
usa
usa
usa
usa
usa

usa
Uusa
usa
Usa
usa
Usa

05 Dec
02 Aug
20 May
10 Oct
05 Apr
15 Mar
13 Nov
01 Mar
02 Oct
19 Apr

13 Feb
29 May
14 Dec
15 Sep
13 Feb

35

35

40

40

36
33

36
37

38

37
39
39
39
34
38
36
35
36
36

35
39
36
36
35
35

180/69

175/68

196/100

180/75

175/73
173/73

183/64

172/64
186/78

179/717
188/79
190/82
185/84

175/64

185/82
188/76

173/64

176/73

20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.

20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.

21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
21.
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(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

SWC

Cal R

Austin
Missoula
Providence
Modesto
Compton
Tempe
Pasadena, TX
Missoula
Bakersfield

Pasadena, TX
Stockton

San Diego
Norman

Provo
Berkeley
Norman

New York

Glendale
Delano
Compton
Lubbock

San Jose
Austin
Williamsburg
Elmshurst, IL
Pullman

Raleigh

Elizabeth, NJ

New Hartford, NY

Renton
Fayetteville
Atlanta
Winston-Salem

11-May
18-May
25-May
25-May
31-May
29-Mar
26-Apr
25-May
l6-Mar

26-Apr
27-Apr
27-Apr
2-May
3-May
4-May
25-May
31-May

18-May
8-Jun
1-Jun
2-Apr
6-Apr
13-Apr



Roger Van Scotter USA 20 Aug 40 21.1 (1) Elkhorn, WI 24-Apr
Bill Walters UsA 05 Feb 36 175/75 21.1 (1) San Diego 27-Apr
Bill Woodhouse USA 11 Dec 36 173/68 21.1 (1) San Marcos 2-May
James Segrest USA 14 Nov 36 180/70 21.1 (1) San Marcos 2-May
(40)
Jerry McCullough Usa 01 Sep 38 178/68 21.1 (1) 3-May
Jim Donahue USA 24 Mar 37 21.1 (1) West Point 4-May
Theo Bush Usa 30 Apr 33 173/64 21.1 (1) Baton Rouge 4-May
Jim Currens UsSA 35 21.1 (1) Berea, OH 15-May
Charles Miller USA 35 178/64 21.1 (1) Providence 25-May
Doug Fowlkes Usa 18 Jan 28 190/82 21.1 (1) Atlanta 25-May
Bob Harlin USA 21 Jan 38 184/77 21.1 (1) Kent, OH 25-May
Robert Thomas USA 16 Apr 33 21.1 (1) New York 31-May
Ira Davis Usa 25 Sep 36 181/71 21.1 (1) New York 31-May
Mike Agostini TRI 23 Jan 35 171/66 20.4 (1) Fresno 6-Apr

The timers missed the flash from the gun, recording times between 19.8 and 20.0, except 1 unofficial timer who saw the flash

and recorded a time of 20.2. The 20.4 is a conservative estimate.

WIND ASSISTED

Bobby Morrow USA 15 Oct 35 187/78 20.0 >7.0 (1) Abilene 26-Mar
Bill Woodhouse UsSA 11 Dec 36 173/68 20.1 >7.0 (2) Abilene 26-Mar

Morrow 20.2 >8.0 (1) Laredo 9-Mar
Bobby Whilden UsSA 20 May 35 180/69 20.3 >8.0 (2) Laredo 9-Mar
Ray Norton Usa 22 Sep 37 188/84 20.3 >5.0 (1) San Jose 30-Mar
Preston Griffin USA 20 May 39 190/82 20.3 2,5 (1) Manhattan Beach, C 3-May

Griffin 20.3 2,2 (1) Ontario, CA 25-May
Willie Williams uUsa 12 Sep 31 173/75 20.3 (1) Fort Hood, TX 15-Jun
Orlando Hazley UsA 16 Jun 33 173/73 20.4 (1) Big Springs 16-Mar
Bob Poynter Usa 05 Dec 37 179/77 20.5 (1) Ventura, CA 29-Mar

(10)

Morrow 20.5 (1) Dallas 18-Apr



Bert Coan
Bobby Staten
Williams
Jerry Beck
Griffin
Merton Fuquay
Whilden
Charles Pratt
Beck
Norm Jehle
Pat Garrett
Paul Drayton
Willie Stevens
James Washington
Whilden
Larry Gilbert
Van Parrish
Dorsey Reirdon
Tom Boswell
Larry McBride
Hollis Gainey
Beck
Hubert King
Charles Ince
Frank Herrmann
Jerry McCullough
Norton
Arnold Jackson
John Dale Lewis

(30)

Usa
Usa

Usa

usa

usa

usa
usa
usa
usa

usa

usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa

Uusa
Uusa

usa
Uusa
usa
usa

Uusa
usa

02 Jul
15 Aug

05 Jul

23 May

30 Apr

22 Oct
25 Mar

08 May
05 Jun

04 Oct

10 Aug
09 Mar

17 Sep

29 Aug
01 Sep

26 May
26 Feb

(42 performances by 30 performers)

Boyd Dollar
Dick Fischl
Jim Easter
Carl Skvarna

usa
Usa
usa
Usa

15 May
10 Dec

16 Aug

40
38

35

36

33

38
39
39
31

36
35
38
39

32
36

35
35
35
38

35
40

35
34
35
39

196/100
178/64

173/64

178/70

188/84

178/70

183/73
186/75

185/75

185/77

179/73
175/64

180/73
178/68

175/64

175/68
183/73

175/70

20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.

20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.
20.

20.
20.
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20.
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20.
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20.
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>5.0

>5.0
>5.0

(1)
(2)
(I)h
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)h
(1)
(3)
(2)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(4)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)

Pasadena, TX
Ontario, CA
Fort Hood, TX
Laredo

Manhattan Beach, C
College Station

Houston
Fort Hood, TX
Big Springs

Ontario, CA
Lake Charles,
Columbus

Charleston, IL

Fort Hood, TX
Fort Worth
Big Springs
San Jose
Duncan, OK
Ontario, CA

Fort Hood, TX
Houston
Houston

San Antonio
San Jose

San Jose
Ontario, CA
San Jose

West Chester
Abilene

San Antonio

San Jose
Ontario, CA

26-Apr
25-May
15-Jun

9-Mar
26-Apr
26-Apr

2-Mar
15-Jun
l6-Mar

2-Apr

4-May
25-May
25-May
15-Jun
16-Mar
16-Mar
30-Mar

6-Apr
25-May

8-Jun
2-Mar
2-Mar
23-Mar
30-Mar
30-Mar
2-Apr
6-Apr
6-Apr
6-Apr

23-Mar

30-Mar
2-Apr



Dan Miller UsSA 39 173/64 21.0 (2) Duncan, OK 6-Apr
Troy Harber USA 24 Jan 36 183/77 21.0 (1) Dallas 12-Apr
Ed Buchanan USA 31 Jul 39 178/66 21.0 (1) Ontario, CA 25-May
Dennis Hicks USA 08 Aug 38 21.0 (1) Tenafly, NJ May
Bob Hutchinson Usa 38 21.1 2,5 (2) Manhattan Beach, C 3-May
Art Day USA 38 21.1 2,5 (3) Manhattan Beach, C 3-May
(40)
Jim Rood USA 38 21.1 (1) Ontario, CA 25-May

(41 performers)

400 METRES (437.44 yards) * = 440 yards time less 0.3 seconds, + = During 440y race. Auto times for 440y adjusted by 0.26

Tom Courtney Usa 17 Aug 33 188/81 146.0 + (1) Oslo 16-Jul
Courtney 46.2% (1) Port Elizabeth 30-Mar
Mike Larrabee usa 02 Dec 33 186/77 2 46.2% (1) Col R Los Angeles 24-May
Larrabee 46.2% (1) Compton 31-May
Courtney 46.3% (1) Cal R Modesto 25-May
Charles Jenkins Usa 07 Jan 34 183/72 4 46.3 (1) Boras 5-Aug
Bob McMurray Usa 03 Oct 34 175/64 3 46.4% (1) NAIA San Diego 8-Jun
Malcolm Spence RSA 04 Sep 37 187/76 5 46.5% (2) Port Elizabeth 30-Mar
Terry Tobacco CAN 02 Mar 36 188/72 9 46.5* (2) Cal R Modesto 25-May
Glenn Davis Usa 12 Sep 34 183/82 46.5% (1) Houston 8-Jun
(10)
McMurray 46.5% (1)h3  Ncaa Austin 14-Jun
McMurray 46.5%* (1) NCAA Austin 15-Jun
John Telford UsA 25 Jan 36 175/68 46.5% (2) NCAA Austin 15-Jun
Courtney 46.5 (2) Bords 5-Aug
King Mott UsA 25 Jun 35 185/73 46.6% (1) Baton Rouge 27-Apr
Tobacco 46.6% (1) Eugene 18-May
Kevan Gosper AUS 19 Dec 33 188/77 7 46.7* (1) Melbourne 9-Mar
Larrabee 46.7% (1) San Diego 27-Apr
Milkha Singh IND 17 Oct 35 172/66 46.7 (1) Poona 20-Dec
Pete Orr USA 15 Dec 34 180/70 46.8%* (1) Big 7 Lincoln 18-May
(20)
Tobacco 46.8% (2) Col R Los Angeles 24-May
Willie Atterberry usa 16 May 34 186/67 46.8% (2) Compton 31-May

Stanislaw Swatowski POL 24 Mar 34 175/72 6 46.8 (1) Kuso Warszawa 8-Jun



Reggie
Voitto
Russ
Charles

Karl-Friedrich

Eddie
Gary

René

John

Jesse

Manfred

Jenkins
Jenkins
Swatowski
Pearman
Hellsten
Ellis

Hennigan

Haas
Southern
Parr
Haas
Spence
Weber
Cotten
McMurray
Nixon

Pearman

Spence
Swatowski
Porschke

(30)

(40)

USA 23 May
FIN 15 Feb
USA 16 Jun
USA 19 Mar
GER-FRG 28 Jul
UsSA 04 Jan
USA 21 Dec
SUI 20 May
USA 04 Feb
usa 15 Apr

GER-FRG 26 Feb

(43 performances by 25 performers)

John
Harold
Arnie
John

David

Eddie
Jesse
Louis
John
Peter
Josh

Arlyn

Emmett
Caffey
Sowell
Wrighton

Tee

Shinn
Mashburn

Stroup
Zetzman

Higgins
Culbreath

Finlinson

Usa 15 Nov
Uusa 03 Apr
Usa 06 Apr
GBR 10 Mar
RSA 23 Jun
Uusa 12 Dec
USA 14 Feb
usa

usa 09 Sep
GBR 16 Nov
usa 14 Sep
usa 11 Oct

24
32
35
35

31
38
36

33
36

36

34

36
35
35
33
32

36
33
35
36
28
32
35

187/76
169/64
178/66
185/82

186/72
186/80
185/73

178/74
185/75

180/70

178/74

179/68
185/79
178/61
188/80

188/90

183/68
183/72
170/62
178/68

10

46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.
46.

46.
46.
46.
46.
.0*
47.
47.
.0*
47.
47.

47

47

47.
47.
47.

47.
47.

ox
o*

ox
o*

0O*

0O*

1*
1*

47.1
47.1

47.

47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.

2%

2%
2%
2%
2%
2 +

3%

(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)

(1)
(2)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(2)s2
(5)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)s1
(1)
(2)
(3)

(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(2)
(1)

NCAA

FRA-FIN

NCAA

NCAA
NCAA

POL-GBR

SWC
NCAA

POL-GBR

Big 7
NAIA

Austin
London
Koln
Eskilstuna
Colombes
Fresno

Baton Rouge

Minchen
Houston
Austin
Berlin
Cape Town
Zirich
Houston
Austin
Austin

Halsingborg

Queenstown
Warszawa
Dortmund

Austin

Austin
Bordeaux
Warszawa

Port Elizabeth

San Jose
Norman, OK
Lincoln
San Diego
London
Eskilstuna
Missoula

15-Jun
19-Jul
31-Jul

4-Aug
21-Sep
25-Apr
27-Apr

1-Jun
8-Jun
15-Jun
21-Sep
3-Apr
2-Jun
8-Jun
15-Jun
15-Jun
25-Aug

2-Sep
6-Sep
27-Sep

11-May
15-Jun
30-Jun

6-Sep
30-Mar

6-Apr
2-May
18-May
8-Jun
19-Jul
4-Aug
25-May



Basil

Horst
Dennis

Wally
Mike
Zbigniew
Malcolm
Istvan
John
Wesley
Ivan

Don

Ray

Jack
Werner
Denny
Frank
Mikhail
Jurgen
Pentti
James
Ulisses

Art

Henry
Jimmy
Ion
Jaroslav
Joséf
Ken
Jerry
Ted
Mike
Alvin

Fred

Ince

Huber
Bambauer

Wilson
Rawson
Makomaski
Spence
Kovacs
Salisbury
Perkes
Rodriguez
Chesarek
Wyatt

Yerman
Proske
Jackson
Bowens
Nikolskiy
Kihl
Rekola
Segrest
dos Santos

Stewart

Phillips
Weaver
Wiesenmayer
Jirasek
Trousil
Covert
White

Smith
Cummins

Williams

DeWitt

(40)

(50)
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GER-FRG
usa

usa
GBR
POL
JAM
HUN
GBR
RSA
PUR
usa
Uusa

Uusa
POL
Uusa
usa
URS-RUS
GER-FRG
FIN
Uusa
BRA
usa

usa
Uusa
ROU
CZE
CZE
usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa
usa

usa

01 May
08 Apr
07 Oct

16 May
26 May
11 Jul
02 Jan
04 Feb
26 Jan
05 Aug
15 Jan
10 Mar
11 May

05 Feb
27 May
31 Aug
29 Oct

30 Nov
13 Mar
14 Nov
13 May
27 Oct

04 May
17 Dec
06 Jun
02 Feb

07 Apr
15 Mar
15 Mar
26 Jun

23 Dec

33

35
34

34
34
31
36
34
34
34
37
37
36

39
33
35
35
31
34
34
36
29
33

38
36
24
32
35
37
37
38
35
39

37

183/73

180/70

178/68
178/72
177/70
177/71

181/75
175/64
174/63
186/73
178/73

183/80

183/70
178/68
182/70

175/72
180/70

178/64

172/66
173/66

174/67
182/70
179/73
178/68
180/73
185/73
173/64

183/75

47.
47.
47.

47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.

47.
47.
47.

3%

3%

3%

3*
4%

4%
4%

4%

4%

47 .4
47.4
47.4
47.4

47.
47.
47.

47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.

47.

5%

5%

5%
5%

6*
6*
6*
6*
6*

6*

(1)
(2)
(2)h4

(2)h3
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)

(3)
(3)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(3)hl
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)

Kuso
NCAA

NCAA

NC

Big 7

Cal R

Kuso

NCAA

CZE-GDR

Big 7

New York
Warszawa

Austin

Austin
Bordeaux
Budapest
Kingston
Budapest
Birmingham
Boksburg
San Juan
Fresno

Lincoln

Modesto
Warszawa
Houston
Turku
Moskva
Disseldorf
Turku
Laredo
Santiago

Berkeley

Modesto
Austin
Bucuresti
Brno

Praha
Laredo
Palo Alto
Los Angeles
Lincoln

Los Angeles

Berkeley

1-Jun
8-Jun
14-Jun

14-Jun
30-Jun
6-Jul
10-Aug
19-Aug
5-Oct
2-Mar
16-Mar
6-Apr
18-May

25-May
8-Jun
8-Jun
11-Jul
21-Jul
18-Aug
17-Sep
9-Mar
16-Apr
4-May

25-May
14-Jun
15-Sep
12-Oct
19-Oct

9-Mar
16-Apr

4-May
18-May
25-May

1-Jun



Bob
Lloyd
Mel
Derek
Dick
John
Jennis
Charles

Jim

Bruno
Stephen
George
Walter
Stuart
Charles
William
Cecil
Aubrey
Dean

Hans-Walter
Peter

Ralph
Ardalion
Siegmar "Sig"
Jacques
Vincenzo
Lennart

Gerhardus "Gert"

Paul

Bill
Richard
Mikhail
Al

Karl
John

Nini
Henry
Spence
Johnson
Howard
Ingley
White
Smith

Crettendon

Galliker
Bartold
Kerr
Oberste
Gould
Rosemond
Merritt
Green
Lewis
Balzarett

Friedrich
Burt
Seidel
Ignatyev
Ohlemann
Degats
Lombardo
Jonsson
Potgieter
Valerie

Carls
Simmons
Mandelbaum
Moore
Schreiner

Winter

(80)

(90)

[100]

usa
Usa
BWI-JAM
GBR
usa
usa
usa
usa
usa

SUI
usa
JAM
GER-FRG
usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa
usa
Uusa

GER-FRG
GBR
GER-FRG
URS-RUS
CAN
FRA
ITA
SWE
RSA
Uusa

usa
Uusa
URS-RUS
Usa
usa
RSA

06 Jul

02 Jan
05 Jan
22 Aug
24 Oct
23 Oct
17 May
13 Feb

29 Dec
21 Oct
16 Oct
25 Dec
01 Dec
30 Dec
15 Dec
30 Apr
01 Jan
21 Jan

28 Nov

Sep
03 Dec
22 Dec
11 May
20 Feb
21 Jan
11 Jun
16 Apr
07 Apr

18 Jan

18 Feb
13 May

37
35
36
33
35
36
34
35
33

31
35
37
33
37
37
34
40
35
39

30
34
35
30
38
30
32
33
37
35

35
35

37
38

177/71
176/66
185/80
186/77

175/73
180/75

173/69

177/71
184/73
175/66

183/75

178/82
173/68

173/68
187/72
180/76
180/78
182/70
186/80

185/75

47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.

47.
47.

6*
6*

6*
7 *
7 *
Al
7 *
Al

7 *

47.7
47.17

47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.

47.
.8%

47

8*
8*
8*
8*
8*
8*

47.8
47.8

47.

47.8
47.8

47.
47.
47.

47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.

8*
ox

ox
O*

O*
ox
O*

(1)
(5)h2
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(4)h3
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)

(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)

NCAA
BWI Ch

NCAA
BWI Ch

FRA-FIN

San Diego
Austin
Kingston
Oxford
Pasadena
Philadelphia
Baltimore
Boulder

Missoula

Zirich
Austin
Kingston
Disseldorf
Berkeley

Austin

Providence, RI

Los Angeles
Milwaukee

Berkeley

Amsterdam
Glasgow
Koln
London
Toronto
Colombes
Roma
Trieste
Witbank

San Jose

Fresno
Hanover, NH
Moskva
Azusa, CA
Azusa, CA
Salisbury

2-Jun
14-Jun
10-Aug
17-Aug
13-Apr
11-May
25-May
25-May

1-Jun

1-Jun

30-Jun

3-Aug

4-Aug
23-Aug
24-Aug
21-Sep
22-Sep
28-Sep
26-Oct

6-Apr

6-Apr
10-May
12-May
17-May
17-May
25-May



Alvin Harry usa 13 May
Gerard Mach POL 16 Sep
Jim Paterson GBR 29 Mar
Don Bowden usa 08 Aug
(110)
Adriano Loddo ITA 04 Aug
Walter Tschudi SUI 17 Dec
Otto Klappert GER-FRG 23 Jul
Richard Maiocco usa 25 Jan
Edward "Ted" Sampson GBR 02 Dec
Csaba Csutoras HUN 13 Sep
Alf Pettersson SWE 05 Feb

(116 performers)

OTHER EUROPEAN PERFORMERS

Vladimir Yefishin URS-RUS

Peter Adam GER-FRG 06 Aug
Renato Panciera ITA 08 Apr
Horst Grone GER-FRG 23 Feb
Christian Wagli SUI 22 Dec
Gosta Brédnnstrom SWE 06 Oct
Leonid Bartenyev UKR-URS 10 Oct
Harry Kane GBR 24 May
Albert Radusch GER-FRG 02 Jul
Ginther Glaeske GER-FRG

Valentin Rakhmanov URS-RUS 02 Apr
Chris Goudge GBR 04 Mar
Jan Carlsson SWE 10 Oct
Udo Waldheim GER-FRG 01 Mar
Roger Moens BEL 26 Apr
Yuriy Lituyev URS-RUS 11 Apr
Rolf Ude GER-FRG 13 Sep
Giovanni Scavo ITA 09 May

(56)

36
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34
36

36
33
35
30
35
37
33

35
36
35
37
34
26
33
33
26
33
35
35
30
36
30
25
32
36

174/71
170/58
190/72

184/80
184/717

183/73
175/68

186/87
190/80

173/70
180/75

184/70

174/70
183/77

183/71

178/70
183/78

178/67

47.
47.
47.
47.

47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.
47.

48.
48.
48.
48.
48.
48.
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48.
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(5)h4
(1)
(3)
(1)

(2)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(5)
(1)
(5)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

NCAA

NCAA

Austin
Krakow
Bordeaux

Hyvinkaa

Milano
Bruxelles
Koln

Oslo

London
Budapest
Halsingborg

Leningrad
Leipzig
Milano
Hannover
Bern
Stockholm

London
Dortmund
Koln
Odessa
Bordeaux
Oslo
Koln
Bruxelles
Odessa
Halsingborg
Napoli

14-Jun
29-Jun
30-Jun

5-Jul

6-Jul
27-Jul
4-Aug
9-Aug
14-Aug
19-Aug
25-Aug

20-May
16-Jun
16-Jun
7-Jul
4-Aug
18-Aug

19-Jul
21-Jul

4-Aug
16-Aug
30-Jun
31-Jul
31-Jul

4-Aug
16-Aug
25-Aug
17-Oct



DISQUALIFIED FOR LANE VIOLATION

Wally Wilson USA 16 May 34 178/68 47.,1%* (-) SWC Austin 11-May
Porschke 47 .1 (2) Berlin 21-Sep
Swatowski 47.2 (1) Krakow 29-Jun
Wrighton 47.2 (1) Amsterdam 30-Jun
Pérschke 47.2 (1) Amsterdam 21-Jul
Hellsten 47.2 (1) Dortmund 27-Aug
Higgins 47.3 (1) London 23-RAug
Wrighton 47.3 (1) Kéln 2-0ct
Wrighton 47.3% (2) Birmingham 5-0Oct
Haas 47.3 (1) HUN-FRG Budapest 12-0Oct
Hellsten 47.4 (1) Helsinki 18-Jul
Haas 47.4 (2) Diisseldorf 18-Aug
Nikolskiy 47.4 (1) NC Moskva 1-Sep
Wrighton 47.4 (1) FRG-GBR Hannover 14-Sep
Porschke 47.4 (2) HUN-FRG  Budapest 12-Oct
800 METRES (874.88 yards) 880 yards time less 0.6 seconds, + = During 880y race
Tom Courtney Usa 17 Aug 33 188/81 2 1:45.8 (1) Oslo 9-Aug
Courtney 1:46.0 (1) Gavle 26-Jul
Roger Moens BEL 26 Apr 30 178/70 11:46.0 (1) Oslo 31-Jul
Courtney 1:46.2% (1) Col R Los Angeles 24-May
Courtney 1:46.2 (2) Oslo 31-Jul
Don Bowden Usa 08 Aug 36 190/72 31:46.6%* (1) NCAA Austin 15-Jun
Derek Johnson GBR 05 Jan 33 176/66 51:46.6 (2) Oslo 9-Aug
Arnie Sowell Usa 06 Apr 35 178/61 6 1:46.9 (1) Bordeaux 29-Jun
Johnson 1:46.9 (3) Oslo 31-Jul
Courtney 1:47.1 + (1) London 20-Jul
(10)
Courtney 1:47.2% (1) Houston 18-May
Bowden 1:47.2% (1) PCC Eugene 18-May
Ron Delany IRL 06 Mar 35 184/75 4 1:47.2%* (2) NCAA Austin 15-Jun
Sowell 1:47.3 (1) Paris 3-Jul



Audun

Stanislav

Jim
Mike

Dave

Lowell

Zbigniew

Lang
Ragnar
Edmund

Bowden
Boysen
Jungwirth
Moens
Paterson
Rawson

Sowell
Courtney
Scurlock
Janzen
Delany
Courtney
Courtney
Johnson

Makomaski

Boysen

Johnson
Stanley
Andersen
Brenner

NOR
CZE

GBR
GBR

usa
usa

POL

Uusa
NOR
GER-FRG

10 May
15 Aug

29 Mar
26 May

20 Nov
28 Sep

11 Jul

10 Apr
12 May
21 Apr

(34 performances by 16 performers)

Nikolay
Dan
Tadeusz
Rolf

Paul

Ty
Olavi
Michel
Friedel
Tadeusz
Helfried
Herb

Marichev
Waern

Kazmierski

Gottfridsson

Schmidt
Hadley
Vuorisalo
Jazy
Stracke
Matyjek
Reinnagel
Elliott

(20)

URS-RUS
SWE
POL
SWE

GER-FRG
usa
FIN
FRA
GER-FRG
POL
GER-GDR
AUS

19 Aug
17 Jan
21 Jan
09 Aug

09 Aug
06 May
05 Apr
13 Jun
07 Feb
01 Jun
11 Jan
25 Feb

29
30

34
34

35
35

31

31
29
33

31
33
34
31

31
36
33
36
33
35
34
38

181/66
178/65

170/58
178/72

188/68
175/61

177/70

178/64
180/68
181/70

172/62
182/68
178/70
174/60

172/62
173/66
185/68
175/65
178/66

181/72
181/68
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:47.
:47.
:47.
47,
:47.
:47.

:47.
$47.
:47.
:47.
:47.
:47.
:47.
:47.
:47.
:47.

:47.
:48.
:48.
:48.

:48.
:48.
:48.
:48.

:48.
:48.
:48.
:48.
:48.
:48.
:48.
:48.
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(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)

(2)
(1)
(3)
(4)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(2)

(1)
(1)
(4)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(5)
(2)
(1)
(3)
(5)
(2)
(1)

Col R

NCAA
NCAA

Kuso

UIE

FIN-FRG
NCAA
FIN-FRG

FIN-FRG

UIE
NC

Stockholm
Oslo
Bratsilava
Paris
Bordeaux

Bordeaux

Los Angeles

Oslo
Austin
Austin
Houston
Houston
Stockholm
London
Warszawa

Gavle

Turku
San Jose
Oslo
Koln

Moskva
Athina
Moskva

Boras

Helsinki
Austin
Helsinki
Bordeaux
Helsinki
Oslo
Moskva
Melbourne

19-Jul

9-Aug
18-May
21-Jun
29-Jun
29-Jun

24-May
15-Jul
15-Jun
15-Jun

8-Jun

8-Jun
10-Jul
20-Jul

9-Jun
26-Jul

14-Jul
4-Oct
3-Aug
5-Aug

28-Aug
15-Jun
28-Aug
29-Jun
28-Aug
31-Jul

3-Aug
11-Mar



Brian
Mike

Olavi
Jim
Zbigniew
Lajos
Barrie
Rolf
Olaf
Tom
Giovanni

Tom

Andrej
Evangelos
Jack
Georgiy
Tom
Zoltéan
Ulf Bertil
Stefan
Siegfried

Karl-Heinz

Willie
Dick
Paul
Georgiy
Olavi
Max
Bill
Tomas
Lajos
Josef

Bob
Jorma

Hewson

Farrell

Salonen
Bailey
Orywal
Szentgali
Almond
Meinelt
Lawrenz
Murphy
Scavo

Carroll

Vipotnik
Depastas
Wilcox
Govorov
Anderson
Vamos
Lundh
Lewandowski
Valentin

Kruse

Atterberry
Foerster
Soine
Ivakin
Salsola
Rentsch
Weiss
Barris
Kovacs
Cegledi

Seaman
Kakko

(30)

(50)

(60)

GBR
GBR

FIN
AUS
POL
HUN
AUS
GER-GDR
GER-FRG
usa
ITA
usa

YUG
GRE
Uusa
URS-RUS
usa
ROU
NOR
POL
GER-GDR
GER-GDR

usa
usa
RSA
URS-RUS
FIN
GER-FRG
Uusa
ESP
HUN
AUT

usa
FIN

04 Apr
27 Apr

20 Dec
21 Jul
05 Apr
07 Jun
25 Feb
06 Aug
17 Mar
21 Nov
09 May
12 Jul

05 Nov
06 Jan
12 May
10 Feb

27 Jan
11 Oct
30 May
23 Feb
14 Feb

16 May
22 Dec
19 Jun
23 Feb
26 Dec
22 Oct
24 Feb
01 Feb
22 Feb
17 Oct

15 Jun
16 Jun

33
33

33
29
30
32
38
34
31
35
36
39

33
32
32
34
36
36
32
30
36
34

34
33
32
28
33
35
31
30
36
33

35
30

183/63
186/73

172/73
178/69
175/70
170/54
178/64
175/68
181/75
183/79
178/67
187/717

176/60
175/65
178/72

180/73
173/62
179/64
180/62
174/62
175/64

186/67
185/73

171/63
180/72

196/73
171/67
182/71
171/67

178/64
177/67

1:48.
:48.

[
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[

:48.
:48.
:48.
:48.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.

:49.
:49.
:49.8
:49.8
:49.8
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.

:50.
1:50.

6*
6*

:49.2
:49.2
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.
:49.

3%

o O U & »

7*
T*

oo

© Vv ©

o*
0 +

(1)
(1)

(4)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(2)
(1)
(6)
(1)
(3)
(3)
(5)
(1)
(1)
(3)h2

(3)
(5)
(5)
(3)
(4)
(4)
(3)
(2)
(7)
(1)

(2)
(2)

Cal R

FIN-FRG
PCC

NC

IC4A

NCAA

NC

PCC

UIE

HUN-POL

UIE

Col R

UIE

SWE-FIN

Cal R

UIE

Modesto
Glasgow

Helsinki
Eugene
Koln
Paris
Melbourne
Erfurt
Barcelona
New York
Paris
Koln

Ludwigshafen

Roma
Austin
Moskva
Eugene
Moskva
Oslo
Budapest
Berlin

Moskva

Los Angeles
Compton
Bordeaux
Moskva
Stockholm
Roma
Modesto
Barcelona
Moskva

Merano

Los Angeles
Turku

25-May
3-Aug

28-Aug
18-May
31-Jul
21-Jun
11-Mar

4-Aug
28-Jul

1-Jun
21-Jun
31-Jul

24-May
31-May
29-Jun

3-Aug
14-Sep
13-Oct
25-May
28-Jul

3-Aug

6-Oct

4-May
12-Jul



Jonas
Chuck
Jack
Donald
Ludvik
Cenek
Istvan

Walter

Edward "Ted"
Herbert
Eduardo
Jacek

Ramén

Dan

Cliff
Yevgeniy
Viktor
Dimitrios

Gianfranco
Oleg
George
sid

David
Henryk
Donal
Dieter
Dieter

Karl-Heinz

Michel
Vladimir
Christian
Bill
Meindert
Horst
Arne

Pipyne
Kirby

Boyd
Gorrie
Liska
Hanka
Rézsavolgyi
Hollfelder

Buswell
Missalla
Balducci
Jakubowski
Sandoval
Schweikart
Cushman
Sokolov

Strelyetskiy

(70)

Constantinidis

Baraldi
Bragin
Kerr
Wing
Lean
Gralewski
Smith
Schreiber
Heydecke

Ries

Bernard
Tsimbalyuk
Wagli
Tidwell

Blankenstein

Liell
Hamarsland

(80)

URS-LTU
Usa
GBR
GBR
CZE
CZE
HUN
GER-FRG

GBR
GER-FRG
ARG
POL
CHL
usa
Uusa
URS-BLR
URS-RUS
GRE

ITA
URS-RUS
JAM
Uusa
AUS
POL
NZL
GER-FRG
GER-FRG
GER-FRG

FRA
URS-RUS
SUI
usa
NED
GER-FRG
NOR

30 Nov 35

05
30
02
08
22
30

Sep
Jul
Apr
Apr
Jan

Mar

35
33
33
29
30
29

23 Nov 35

16
05
15
28
23
01
02
05

13

29
14
16
04
22
29
04
29
07
22

31

22
08
03

07
24

Jun
Jun
Apr
Dec
Sep
Jun
Jun
Dec

Mar

Sep
Mar
Oct
Feb
Aug
Jul
Feb
May
Jan

Dec

Dec

Dec
Apr
Jan

Feb
Jul

33
35
32
37
31
35
38
31
29
33

35
29
37
31
35
31
34
36
36
35

31
33
34
32
30
34
33

179/67
175/64

178/66
180/75
180/72
177/58

183/75
182/73
180/76
182/68
174/67
175/64
188/72
176/64

181/64
177/71
183/73

185/68

186/73

172/61

181/68

184/70
180/68

177/68

H R R R B R R B R R H R HE R KB R R R B R H R R R R R R R

H R R R R R R

:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.

:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.

:50.
:50.5
:50.5
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.

:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.7
:50.7
:50.7

*

[ )

'

7*

(2)
(4)
(5)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)

(3)
(5)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(5)

(6)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(4)
(4)
(2)
(3)
(6)

(6)
(1)h
(1)
(1)
(1)
(4)
(1)

NCAA
PCC

CZE-HUN

Cal R

NC

BWI Ch

Kuso

NC

NC

Moskva
Eugene
Glasgow
Oxford
Krakéw
Praha
Budapest

Merano

Barcelona
Koéln

Imatrankoski

Lodz
Santiago
Modesto

Milano

Moskva
Athina

Roma
Moskva
Kingston
Stanford
Milwaukee
Warszawa
London
Hamburg
Hamburg
Koln

Oslo
Moskva
Roma
Emporia, KS
Amsterdam
Disseldorf

Bergen

31-Aug
18-May
3-Aug
11-Mar
30-Jun
6-Oct
1-Jun
6-Oct

28-Jul
31-Jul
12-Aug
10-Sep
21-Apr
25-May

6-Jul

31-Aug
4-Oct

13-Oct
7-Jul
9-Aug
13-Apr
1-Jun
9-Jun
19-Jul
21-Jul
21-Jul
31-Jul

9-Aug
31-Aug
13-Oct
10-May
30-Jun
18-Aug
22-Sep



Bill
Norman
Leslie

Stojan
Aleksey
Pavol
Dale
John
Richard
Tauno
Pekka
Teuvo

Terry

(110 performers)

Butchart
Williams
Locke

Saric
Ivanov
Havrient
Spence
Seaman
Boyce
Kontio
Vesaaja
Ali-Tolppa

Sullivan

1000 METRES (1093.61 yards)

Tom
Stefan
Stanislav
Audun
Olavi
Nikolay
Ragnar
Roger
Klaus

Dan

Edmund
Zbigniew
Josef

Brian
Olaf

Courtney
Lewandowski
Jungwirth
Boysen
Salsola
Marichev
Andersen
Moens
Richtzenhain

Waern

Brenner
Orywal
Cegledi
Courtney
Hewson
Lawrenz
Waern

Waern

(100)

(10)

AUS 15 Apr
UsSA 16 Jul
GBR 24 Jan
YUG 09 Feb
URS-UKR

CZE 13 Sep
USA

usa

GBR

FIN 14 Sep
FIN 12 Mar
FIN 16 Jun

RSA-RHO 07 Sep

usa 17 Aug
POL 30 May
CZE 15 Aug
NOR 10 May
FIN 26 Dec
URS-RUS 19 Aug
NOR 12 May
BEL 26 Apr
GER-GDR 01 Nov
SWE 17 Jan

GER-FRG 21 Apr

POL 05 Apr
AUT 17 Oct
GBR 04 Apr
GER-FRG 17 Mar

33
36
34

31
31
36
34
37
37
29
32
36
35

33
30
30
29
33
31
29
30
34
33

33

30
33

33
31

183/70

175/63

183/74
180/66
170/57
178/64
185/68
183/68

188/66

188/81
180/62
178/65
181/66
180/72
172/62
180/68
178/70
178/63
182/68

181/70
175/70
171/67

183/63
181/75

=
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:50.
:50.
:50.

:50.
:50.
:50.9
:51.
:51.
:51.
:51.
:51.
:51.
:51.

:19.
:19.
:19.
:19.
:20.
:20.
:20.
:20.
:20.
:20.

:21.
:21.
:21.
:21.
:21.
:21.
:21.
:21.

8*
8*

O*
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(3)
(3)
(5)

(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(5)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(1)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(2)

(2)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(5)
(1)

NC
IC4A

NC

Penn R

PCC

ISTAF

ISTAF

Melbourne
New York
Oslo

Bucuresti
Odessa

Stara Boleslav
Philadelphia
Los Angeles
Eugene

Turku

Turku

Turku

Salisbury

Goteborg
Feuerbach
Bratislava
Goteborg
Goteborg
Moskva
Goteborg
Vasteras
Berlin

Vasteras

Feuerbach
Feuerbach
Wien
Berlin
Manchester
Berlin
Goteborg
Lund

1l1-Mar
1-Jun
9-Aug

15-Sep
29-Sep

5-Sep
27-Apr

4-May
18-May
12-Jul
12-Jul
12-Jul

5-Sep

4-Jul
16-Jul
1-Sep
4-Jul
4-Jul
12-Jun
4-Jul
9-Aug
19-May
9-Aug

16-Jul
16-Jul

1-Sep
30-Jun
24-Jul
30-Jun

4-Jul
24-Sep

1001.26M



(18 performances by 15 performers)

Paul

Michel
Werner
Ginter

Siegfried

Andrej
John
Derek
Laszld
Ulf Bertil
Friedel
Ralph
Mike
Ingvar
Josko

Rolf
Horst
Mike
Velisa
Herbert
Douglas
Mike
Svavar
Gérard

Klaus

Roman
Franciszek
Marian
Helfried

Schmidt
Jazy
Lueg
Dohrow
Valentin

Vipotnik
Murray
Johnson
Tanay
Lundh
Stracke
Simon
Rawson
Ericsson

Murat

Gottfridsson

Liell
Blagrove
Mugosa
Missalla
Henderson
Farrell
Markusson
Vervoort
Ostach

Kreft

Wesolowski
Jochman
Reinnagel

(20)

(30)

GER-FRG
FRA

GER-FRG
GER-FRG
GER-GDR

YUG
AUS
GBR
AUT-HUN
NOR
GER-FRG
GER-FRG
GBR
SWE
YUG

SWE
GER-FRG
GBR
YUG
GER-FRG
AUS
GBR
ISL
FRA
GER-FRG

POL
POL
POL
GER-GDR

09 Aug
13 Jun
16 Sep
15 Aug
23 Feb

05 Nov
24 Feb
05 Jan
31 Jul
11 Oct
07 Feb
17 May
26 May
31 Aug
02 Dec

09 Aug
07 Feb
14 Mar
14 Apr
05 Jun

27 Apr
30 May
06 May
28 Jan

04 Nov
04 Oct
02 Feb
11 Jan

(44 performers)

31
36
31
27
36

33
34
33
30
32
33
34
34
27
32

31
34
34
31
35

33
35
36
35

33
35
35
34

172/62
175/65
176/64
177/69
174/62

176/60

176/66

179/64
178/66

178/72
178/62
178/60

167/59
182/66
182/73

186/73
186/72
174/59
175/64

173/62
181/72

N NN NMNDN

N NN NMNDNMDMNMDMNDMDMDDNDNDD

N NN M DNMDNMDMNDDMNDNDNDND

N dMNNDN

122,
122,
122,
:22.
122,

122,
:22.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.

:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.
:23.

:23.
:23.
:23.
:24.
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(3)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)

(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(5)
(4)
(2)
(2)
(1)

(3)
(3)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(3)
(2)
(4)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(1)

ISTAF

ISTAF

Berlin
Paris
Koblenz
Berlin

Berlin

Koblenz
Melbourne
London
Wien
Karlstad
Berlin
Feuerbach
Manchester
Lund
Zagreb

Goteborg
Koblenz
London
Ancona
Solingen
Melbourne
Warszawa
Lund
Paris

Berlin

Bydgoszcz
Bydgoszcz
Bydgoszcz

Potsdam

30-Jun
13-Oct
10-Aug
19-May
19-May

10-Aug
12-Dec
31-Aug

1-Sep
21-Aug
30-Jun
16-Jul
24-Jul
24-Sep
16-Jun

4-Jul
10-Aug
31-Aug
14-Jul

7-Sep
12-Dec

7-Sep
24-Sep
13-Oct
19-May

3-Aug
3-Aug
3-Aug
19-May



1500 METRES (1640.42 yards) + Made during Mile race

Stanislav
Olavi
Olavi
Olavi

Dan

Jonas
Yevgeniy
Derek
Mervyn
Siegfried
Stefan
Ron

Brian

Ken

Don

Velisa

Jorma

Klaus

Jungwirth
Salsola
Salonen
Vuorisalo
Waern
Jungwirth
Pipyne
Jungwirth
Sokolov

Jungwirth

Ibbotson
Lincoln
Jungwirth
Valentin
Jungwirth

Vuorisalo
Lewandowski

Delany

Salsola
Hewson

Wood
Salonen
Waern
Waern
Bowden
Mugosa
Waern
Waern

Jungwirth
Kakko

Richtzenhain
Ibbotson

Vuorisalo

(10)

(30)

CZE

FIN

FIN

FIN

SWE

URS-LTU

URS-BLR

GBR

AUS

GER-GDR

POL

IRL

GBR

GBR

Uusa
YUG

FIN

GER-GDR

15 Aug
26 Dec
20 Dec
05 Apr
17 Jan
30 Nov
05 Dec
17 Jun
22 Nov
23 Feb
30 May
06 Mar

04 Apr

21 Nov

08 Aug
14 Apr

16 Jun

01 Nov

30

33

33

33

33

35

31

32

33

36

30

35

33

30

36
31

30

34

178/65
180/72
172/73
185/68
182/68
179/67
176/64
175/68
178/66
174/62
180/62
184/75

183/63

178/67

190/72
182/66

177/67

178/63

3
8

4
5

10

3:
3:
3:
3:
3:
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38.
40.
40.
40.
40.
:40.
:41.
:41.
:41.
:41.

:41.
:42.
:42.
:42.
:42.
:42.
142,
142,
$42.
142,

142,
$42.
:42.6
:42.
:43.
:43.
143,
:43.
143,
:43.

:43.
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(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(4)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(1)
(1)

(4)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)

(2)
(1)
(2)

POL-CZE
UIE
FRG-CZE
UIE
UIE

Kuso
UIE

POL-CZE

ITA-SWE

Kuso

CZE-GDR

Stara Boleslav

Turku
Turku
Turku
Turku
Krakow
Moskva
Berlin
Moskva

Moskva

London
Melbourne
Warszawa
Moskva
London
Stockholm
Krakoéw
London
Kouvola
Oslo

London
Kouvola
Stockholm
Trieste
Stockton, CA
Warszawa
Oslo

Gavle

Brno

Kouvola

Oslo
Naantali

Naantali

12-Jul
11-Jul
11-Jul
11-Jul
11-Jul
29-Jun

4-Aug
21-Sep

4-Aug

4-Aug

19-Jul
23-Mar

8-Jun

4-Aug
19-Jul
15-Sep
29-Jun
19-Jul

5-Aug
25-Jun

19-Jul
5-Aug
15-Sep
28-Sep
1-Jun
8-Jun
16-Jul
26-Jul
12-0Oct
5-Aug

25-Jun
7-Aug
7-Aug



Michel
Harald

Olaf

Vuorisalo
Pipyne

Jungwirth
Jazy

Mengler

Richtzenhain

Lawrenz

Ibbotson
Ibbotson
Waern

Waern

(40)

FRA

13 Jun 36 175/65
GER-FRG 17 Feb 35 175/61

GER-FRG 17 Mar 31 181/75

(44 performances by 21 performers)

Helfried
Roger
Arne
Ingvar
Istvan
Dusan
Matti
Gordon
Herb

Audun
Alan
Edmund

Neville

Ulf Bertil

Gianfranco

Murray
Zbigniew
Lajos
Josko

Dimitrios

Josef

Reinnagel
Moens
Hamarsland

Ericsson

Rézsavolgyi

Cikel
Huttunen
Pirie
Elliott

Boysen
Gordon
Brenner
Scott
Lundh
Baraldi
Halberg
Orywal
Kovéacs
Murat

(40)

Constantinidis

Cegledi

GER-GDR
BEL
NOR
SWE
HUN
CZE
FIN
GBR
AUS

NOR
GBR
GER-FRG
NZL
NOR
ITA
NZL
POL
HUN
YUG

GRE
AUT

11 Jan
26 Apr
24 Jul
31 Aug
30 Mar
18 Oct
23 Feb
10 Feb
25 Feb

10 May
21 Aug
21 Apr
25 Feb
11 Oct
29 Sep
07 Jul
05 Apr
22 Feb
02 Dec

13 Mar
17 Oct

34
30
33
27
29
29
30
31
38

29
32
33
35
32
35
33
30
36
32

33
33

181/72
178/70
177/68
178/62
177/58
170/59
180/70
188/65
181/68

181/66
180/68
181/70
187/74
179/64
181/64
178/62
175/70
182/71
178/60

171/67
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(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(2)

(4)
(2)
(5)
(3)
(1)
(3)
(4)
(4)
(1)

(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(4)
(2)
(1)

(3)
(2)

FIN-FRG

Kuso

FRG-FRA
FRG-FRA

FIN-FRG

POL-GDR

POL-CZE

GDR-NOR
POL-GDR
FRG-CZE

GDR-NOR
ITA-SWE

POL-CZE
HUN-POL

Helsinki
Warszawa
Praha
Duisburg
Duisburg
Oslo

Helsinki

Warszawa
Oxford
Stockholm

Malmo

Oslo
Malmo
Oslo
Malmo
Beograd
Krakéw
Kouvola
Malmo

Melbourne

Jena
Warszawa
Berlin
Auckland
Jena
Trieste
Auckland
Krakow
Budapest
Celje

Beograd
Roma

27-Aug
8-Jun
15-Jun
6-Oct
6-Oct
25-Jun
27-Aug

6-Sep
14-May
19-Jul
4-Sep

25-Jun
4-Sep
25-Jun
4-Sep
22-Jun
29-Jun
5-Aug
4-Sep
9-Mar

30-Aug

6-Sep
21-Sep
16-Feb
30-Aug
28-Sep
16-Feb
29-Jun

6-Jul
10-Aug

22-Jun
12-Oct



Michel
Ragnar
Mike

Tomas
Nikolay
Vladimir
Constantin
Kazimiersz

Pekka
Gosta
Simo
Henry
Reijo
Sten
Alexander
Nikolay
Werner
Arnie

Roger
Ramén
Marian
Max
Gunter
Evangelos
Laszl6
Juhani
Reino
Anatoliy

Andrej
Gennadiy
Dumitru
Zdzislaw
Stojan
Aleksey
Heinz

Bernard
Andersen
Berisford
Barris
Marichev
Okorokov
Gregescu
Zimny

Hoéykinpuro
Moberg
Vazic
Gustafsson
Hoykinpuro
Jonsson
Zvolensky
Golubyenkov
Lueg

Sowell

Verheuen
Sandoval
Jochman
Rentsch
Dohrow
Depastas
Tanay
Kolkkala
Nieminen
Valakin

Vipotnik
Ryepin
Birdau
Krzyszkowiak
Saric
Chekhonin
Laufer

FRA
NOR
GBR
ESP
URS-RUS
URS-RUS
ROU
POL

FIN
SWE
YUG
SWE
FIN
SWE
CZE
URS-RUS
GER-FRG
Uusa

BEL
CHL
POL
GER-FRG
GER-FRG
GRE
AUT-HUN
FIN
FIN
URS-RUS

YUG
URS-UKR
ROU
POL
YUG
URS-UKR
GER-FRG

31
12
08
01
19
20
07
04

17
08
22
19
16
26
06
10
16
06

02
23
02
22
15
06
31
08
16

05
28

03
09

23

Dec
May
Apr
Feb
Aug
Mar
Jan
Jun

Jan
Jul
Aug
Oct
Aug
Nov
Jan
Sep
Sep
Apr

Feb
Sep
Feb
Oct
Aug
Jan
Jul
Mar
Feb

Nov

Dec

Aug
Feb

May

31
29
36
30
31
31
29
35

35
32
34
32
33
35
31
32
31
35

27
31
35
35
27
32
30
35
32
32

33
30
30
29
31

25

181/68

180/68
174/64
171/67
172/62
172/64
175/64

172/69
176/68

181/71

175/68

176/64
178/61

174/67

173/62

177/69
175/65

178/64

176/60

174/60

175/63

173/64
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(3)
(4)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(1)

(6)
(4)
(6)
(3)
(7)
(5)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(6)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(8)
(1)
(1)

(2)
(3)
(1)
(4)
(3)
(2)
(1)

SWE-FIN
NC
Balk G
NC

Oslo

Oslo
Paris
Oslo
Odessa
Leningrad
Bucuresti

Paris

Turku
Stockholm
Beograd
Goteborg
Turku

Gavle

Stara Boleslav

Moskva
Wuppertal

Nancy

Tourcoing
Santiago
Bydgoszcz
Roma
Berlin
Athina
Wien
Turku
Leningrad
Moskva

Budapest
Leningrad
Bucuresti
Bergen
Celje
Odessa
Wuppertal

8-Aug
8-Aug
3-Jul
16-Jul
17-Aug
19-May
8-Sep
21-Jun

11-Jul
15-Sep
22-Jun
3-Jul
11-Jul
26-Jul
4-Aug
1-Sep
16-Jun
6-Jul

12-May
19-Apr
23-Jul
12-Oct
15-Jun
31-Aug
22-Jun
11-Jul
13-Jul
17-Aug

19-May
19-May
11-Aug
17-Jun
10-Aug
17-Aug
29-Jul



Janos Somkuti HUN 06 Mar 32 3:49.4 (3) Budapest 19-May

Alfred Brand GER-FRG 28 Aug 33 3:49.4 (1) Miinchen 1-Jun
Sergey Slugin URS-RUS 29 180/64 3:49.4 (3) Odessa 17-Aug
(80)
Ernd Béres HUN 30 Jul 28 3:49.5 (3) NC Budapest 19-Aug
Viktor Valyavko URS-UKR 26 172/62 3:49.5 (1) Kharkov 10-Sep
Terry Sullivan AUS 12 Jan 34 3:49.5 (3) Melbourne 19-Dec
Ron Clarke AUS 21 Feb 37 183/72 3:49.6 + (1) Melbourne 21-Feb
Istvan Barkanyi HUN 09 Oct 30 3:49.7 (1) Budapest 31-Aug
Brian Barrett GBR 17 Jun 33 167/55 3:50.0 (2) Leyton 1-May
Sergey Ponomaryev URS-RUS 13 Jun 31 166/56 3:50.0 (6) Leningrad 19-May
Enrik Lang URS-EST 05 Aug 32 3:50.0 (1) Tartu 2-Jun
Jeff Legge AUS 14 Jun 32 3:50.0 (4) Melbourne 19-Dec
Ilkka Auer FIN 16 Mar 30 184/68 3:50.1 (1) Varkaus 3-Aug
(90)
Henryk Gratewski POL 29 Jul 31 3:50.2 (1) Warszawa 3-Jun
Arne Stamnes NOR 23 Apr 33 3:50.2 (6) Oslo 25-Jun
Pertti Eridkare FIN 24 Jan 30 3:50.2 (2) Leningrad 13-Jul
Viktor Perepelitsa URS-UKR 22 Aug 31 3:50.2 (4) Odessa 17-Aug
Jerzy Bruszkowski POL 04 Jan 36 176/62 3:50.2 (1) Bratislava 1-Sep
Jézsef Kovacs HUN 03 Mar 26 163/50 3:50.3 (2) Budapest 31-Aug
Tommy Holmestrand SWE 24 Jan 36 175/65 3:50.4 (3) Boras 5-Aug
Miklos Szabo HUN 22 Dec 28 170/56 3:50.5 (1) Budapest 9-Jun
Rainer DOrner GER-GDR 28 Aug 37 175/64 3:50.5 (1) Brno 12-Oct
Sergey Sukhanov URS-RUS 04 Dec 30 3:50.6 (7) Leningrad 19-May
(100)
Karl-Heinz Ries GER-FRG 22 Dec 35 3:50.6 (2) Miinchen 1-Jun
Bertil Killevagh SWE 19 Jul 31 168/59 3:50.6 (1) Norrképing 28-Jun
Urho Julin FIN 16 Oct 28 168/60 3:50.6 (8) Roma 12-Oct

(103 performers)

Bowden's 3:43.0e based on split times [3:00.8 at 3/4 mile] and race reports. His best 1500m time was 3:46.5 (4) Oslo 16 Jul

1 MILE (1609.35 Metres) Equivalent

Derek Ibbotson GBR 17 Jun 32 175/68 1 3:57.2 (1) London 19-Jul 3:39.7
56.0-60.4-63.9-56.9



58.0-60.
Dan
57.6-62.
Don
59.7-61.

56.0-61.
Ron
56.2-60.
Mervyn
59.2-61.
Roger
57.8-62.

3-61.5-58.6

7-62.0-56.2

1-59.8-58.1

Ibbotson

Waern

Bowden

Ibbotson

33-64.8-56.6

4-64.

1-60.

7-61.

Stanislav

55.7-60.
Olavi
56.2-61.

57.8-60.
Ken
56.6-60.
57.7-62.
58.2-62.
Olavi

Herb
Ingvar

Stefan

Gordon

4-63.

3-64.

8-62.

2-64.

0-63.

6-64.

5-57.7

.3

.6

.8

Delany

Lincoln

Moens

Jungwirth

Vuorisalo

Waern

Wood

Waern

Waern

Waern
Salsola
Elliott
Ericsson
Ibbotson
Ibbotson

Lewandowski

Vuorisalo
Vuorisalo

Pirie

(10)

(20)

SWE

usa

IRL

AUS

BEL

CZE

FIN

GBR

FIN
AUS
SWE

POL

GBR

17

08

06

22

26

15

05

21

26
25
31

30

10

Jan

Aug

Mar

Nov

Apr

Aug

Apr

Nov

Dec
Feb
Aug

May

Feb

33

36

35

33

30

30

33

30

33
38
27

30

31

182/68

190/72

184/75

178/66

178/70

178/65

185/68

178/67

180/72
181/68
178/62

180/62

188/65
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:58.
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(1)

(1)

(2)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(2)

(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(2)
(1)

(3)
(1)
(1)
(4)

Glasgow

Malmo

Stockton, CA

Naantali

London

Melbourne

Malmo

London

Naantali

Stockholm

London

Goteborg

Malmo

Goteborg
Turku
Melbourne
Malmo
Turku
Oxford

London
Pori
Jyvaskyla
Malmo

15-Jun

4-Sep

1-Jun

7-Aug

19-Jul

23-Mar

4-Sep

19-Jul

7-Aug

19-Jul

19-Jul

26-Aug

6-Aug

3-Jul
12-Aug
9-Mar
6-Aug
12-Aug
14-May

19-Jul
24-Jul
7-Sep
6-Aug
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Murray

Neville
Brian

Olavi

Albie

Laszlo

(35 performances by 20 performers)

Alan
Peter
Arne
Klaus
Brian
Kazimiersz
Tomas
Jonas
Mike

Pat

Ted
Derek
John
Graham
Gosta
Bob
Larry
Michel
Jorma

Burr

Henry

Halberg
Lincoln
Waern
Scott
Hewson

Salonen

Thomas
Tabori
Salonen
Lincoln

Moens

Gordon
Clark

Hamarsland

Richtzenhain

Kent-Smith
Zimny
Barris
Pipyne
Berisford

Clohessy

Wheeler
Johnson
Murray
Everett
Moéberg
Seaman
Wray
Bernard
Kakko

Grim

Gustafsson

(30)

(30)

(40)

NZL

NZL
GBR
FIN

AUS
HUN

GBR
GBR
NOR
GER-GDR
GBR
POL
ESP
URS-LTU
GBR
AUS

Uusa
GBR
AUS
GBR
SWE
usa
Uusa
FRA
FIN
usa

SWE

07

25
04
20

08
06

21
29
24
01
10
04
01
30
08
16

30
05
24
20
08
15
24
31
16
03

19

Jul

Feb
Apr
Dec

Feb
Jul

Sep
Nov
Jul
Nov
Oct
Jun
Feb
Nov
Apr
May

Jan
Jan
Feb
Jan
Jul
Jun
Apr
Dec
Jun

Dec

Oct

33

35
33
33

35
31

32
33
33
34
35
35
30
35
36
33

31
33
34
34
32
35
36
31
30
33

32

178/62

187/74
183/63
172/73

165/57
174/63

180/68
186/61
177/68
178/63
188/83
172/69
171/67
179/67
174/64
183/64

193/78
176/66

179/68

178/64
180/68
181/68
177/67
180/61
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:04.
:04.
:04.
:04.
:04.
:04.
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:05.
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(1)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(2)

(1)
(3)
(2)
(1)
(2)

(6)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(4)
(2)
(2)
(2)

(5)
(2)
(2)
(3)
(5)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(2)
(1)

(3)

Col R

Col R

Col R

Col R

Auckland
Los Angeles
Stockholm
Auckland
Los Angeles
Jyvaskyla

Sydney

Los Angeles
Pori
Dunedin

Goteborg

London

London
Goteborg
Reykjavik
Wolverhampton
Stockholm
Goteborg
Reykjavik
Dublin

Sydney

Los Angeles
Oxford
Melbourne
Dublin
Goteborg
Compton

Los Angeles
Glasgow
Lappeenranta

College Park, MD

Goteborg

16-Feb
24-May
1-Aug
16-Feb
24-May
7-Sep

29-Nov
24-May
24-Jul
29-Jan
26-Aug

19-Jul
20-Jul

3-Jul
21-Jun
29-Jun

1-Aug
26-Aug
21-Jun

5-Jul
29-Nov

24-May
14-May

7-Dec

5-Jul
26-Aug
31-May

3-May
15-Jun
11-Aug
17-Apr

3-Jul
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Jerome

Charles
Jack
Peter
Alex

James

(71 performers)
INDOOR MARKS

Walters
Beatty
Baillie
Truex
Villarreal
Jazy
Blagrove
Grelle

Markusson

Clarke
Courtney
Barrett
Fleming
Reed
Lewis
Coleman
Power
Hadley
Hodgson

Crook
White

Holmestrand

Abrahams
Van Hoof
Wing
Jones
Wilcox
Driver

Henderson

Doulin

(50)

Apr
Oct
May
Nov
Dec
Jun
Mar
Sep
May

Feb
Aug

Jun

May

Jun
Jul
May

Jan
Sep
Jan
Jun
Aug
Jul
Jun

Nov

Jun

31
34
34
35
31
36
34
36
35

37
33
33
32
36
30
31
28
36
38

31
37
36
33
34
31
34
33
32
31

37

175/61
168/58
169/65
166/58
165/61
175/65
167/59
183/67
186/72

183/72
188/81

187/67

180/73
170/63
173/66
182/67

170/67
175/65

183/73
178/64
178/72
178/61
175/67

185/82
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(6)
(2)
(2)
(7)
(8)
(1)
(3)
(2)
(3)

(3)
(4)
(4)
(2)
(2)
(4)
(1)
(4)
(2)
(2)

(2)
(5)
(1)
(1)
(5)
(1)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(2)

(2)

Col R

Col R
Col R
GBR-FRA

NCAA

NCAA

PCC

IC4Aa

Los Angeles

College Park, MD

Melbourne
Los Angeles
Los Angeles
London
London
Austin

Goteborg

Melbourne

Compton

London (Hurlingham

Melbourne
London
London
Chicago
Melbourne
Los Angeles

Houston

Devonport
Austin
Malmo
Oxford
London
Eugene
Tempe
Fresno
London
Tempe

New York

24-May
17-Apr
26-Jan
24-May
24-May

3-Aug

8-Jun
15-Jun
22-Sep

26-Jan
31-May
22-Jun
12-Jan
20-Jul
8-Jun
15-Jun
7-Dec
3-May
8-Jun

13-Jun
15-Jun

4-Sep
13-Mar

8-Jun
18-May
20-Apr
25-Apr
14-Aug
20-Apr

1-Jun
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Fred Dwyer USA 19 Jul 31 174/63 4:07.8 (2) New York lo-Feb 3:49.5

In 1500m, equivalent column items marked in red represent 1500m equivalents superior to marks appearing in 1500m lists,

items in black are inferior to 1500m best for athlete, while marks highlighted in yellow are for athletes not appearing

in 1500 list. The equivalents are shown to the level of 100th in the 1500m lists. In total there are 141 athletes

at 3:50.6/4:09.0y or better. The 1958 ATFS Annual included athletes from 72nd [4:09.1] to 100th [4:11.4]. 1500m equivalents
have been taken as the Mile time mutiplied by 0.926 100th is at 3:49.3 [equivalent to 4:07.6 for 1 Mile]

2000 METRES (1 Mile 427.22 yards) + = During 3000m race

Jonas Pipyne URS-LTU 30 Nov 35 179/67 5:08.4 (1) Vilnius 7-Sep
Michel Jazy FRA 13 Jun 36 175/65 5:15.0 (1) Milano 7-Sep
Gianfranco Baraldi ITA 29 Sep 35 181/64 5:15.2 (2) Milano 7-Sep
Zdzislaw Krzyszkowiak POL 03 Aug 29 174/60 5:16.4 (1) Walcz 1-May
Olavi Vuorisalo FIN 05 Apr 33 185/68 5:16.4 (1) Myllykoski 20-Aug
Kazimiersz Zimny POL 04 Jun 35 172/69 5:16.6 (2) Walcz 1-May
Ingvar Ericsson SWE 31 Aug 27 178/62 5:19.4 (1) Stockholm 25-Sep
Derek Ibbotson GBR 17 Jun 32 175/68 5:20.4 (1) Hornchurch 16-May
Mike Blagrove GBR 14 Mar 34 167/59 5:20.8 (2) Hornchurch 16-May
John Cameron GBR 32 5:20.8 (3) Hornchurch 16-May

(10)

Giinter Dohrow GER-FRG 15 Aug 27 177/69 5:20.8 (1) ISTAF Berlin 30-Jun
Tomas Barris ESP 01 Feb 30 171/67 5:21.0 (2) ISTAF Berlin 30-Jun
Bertil Bengtsson SWE 06 Jul 32 5:21.0 (1) Boras 9-Sep
Istvan Rézsavolgyi HUN 30 Mar 29 177/58 5:21.2 + (1) Budapest 27-Oct
Jorma Kakko FIN 16 Jun 30 177/67 5:22.2 (2) Myllykoski 20-Aug
Werner Heiland GER-FRG 07 May 37 178/64 5:22.6 (3) ISTAF Berlin 30-Jun
Jerzy Chromik POL 15 Jun 31 172/57 5:23.0 (3) Walcz 1-May
3000 METRES (1 Mile 1,520.83 yards) Time during 2 Miles race

Zdzislaw Krzyszkowiak POL 03 Aug 29 174/60 17:58.2 (1) Kuso Warszawa 9-Jun
Kazimiersz Zimny POL 04 Jun 35 172/69 6 7:59.0 (2) Kuso Warszawa 9-Jun
Istvan Rézsavolgyi HUN 30 Mar 29 177/58 2 7:59.6 (1) Budapest 27-Oct
Miklos Szabo HUN 22 Dec 28 170/56 7 8:03.6 (2) Budapest 27-Oct
Friedrich Janke GER-GDR 19 Apr 31 168/63 8 8:04.0 (3) Kuso Warszawa 9-Jun



Gerhart
Michel
Vladimir
Walter

Jorma

Alexander
Stanislaw
Olavi
Ivan
Miroslav
Gordon
Derek
John
Velisa

Eero

Bertil
Olavi
Matti
Aleksey
Ernst
Al
Reijo
Karl
Michel
Erkki

Horst
Ludwig
Mirko
Tor
Hans
Jozef
Thyge
Tomas
Kevin

Werner

Hecker
Bernard
Kuts
Konrad
Kakko

Zvolensky
Ozog
Vuorisalo
Chernyavskiy
Jurek

Pirie
Ibbotson
Disley
Mugosa

Tuomala

Kdllevagh
Salsola
Huttunen

Desyatchikov
Larsen

Lawrence
Hoykinpuro
Lundh

Jazy
Rantala

Flosbach
Miller
Graf
Torgersen
Hineke
Kovacs
Tggersen
Barris
Gilligan

Bumann

(20)

(30)

HUN
FRA
URS-UKR
GER-FRG
FIN

CZE
POL
FIN
URS-UKR
CZE
GBR
GBR
GBR
YUG
FIN

SWE
FIN
FIN
URS-RUS
NOR
AUS
FIN
SWE
FRA
FIN

GER-FRG
GER-FRG
CZE
NOR
GER-FRG
HUN
DEN
ESP
GBR
GER-FRG

11 Sep
31 Dec
07 Feb
04 Jul
16 Jun

06 Jan
11 Apr
05 Apr
04 May
28 Oct
10 Feb
17 Jun
20 Nov
14 Apr
12 Oct

19 Jul
26 Dec
23 Feb
31 Oct
18 Jul
09 Jul
16 Aug
19 Dec
13 Jun
28 Apr

18 Jun
25 Jan
20 Sep
20 Mar
12 Jan
03 Mar
04 Nov
01 Feb
22 Oct
31 Dec

33
31
27
28
30

31
30
33
30
35
31
32
28
31
26

31
33
30
32
26
30
33
24
36
35

36
32
28
28
34
26
26
30
35
31

178/66
181/68
172/72
173/60
177/67

171/59
185/68
175/62
169/61
188/65
175/68
180/71
182/66
175/69

168/59
180/72
180/70
169/61
182/65
171/61
175/68

175/65
177/62

177/57
175/70
172/66
172/63
168/48
163/50
172/63
171/67
173/62
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:04.
:04.
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:08.
:08.
:08.
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:09.
:09.
:09.
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:09.
:09.
:10.
:10.
:10.
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(3)
(1)
(1)
(4)
(1)

(1)
(3)
(1)
(6)
(2)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(7)
(2)

(1)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(3)
(8)
(1)

(2)
(3)
(1)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(2)
(2)

Kuso

Kuso

Kuso

Kuso

Kuso

Budapest
Tourcoing
Tallinn
Warszawa
Virolahti

Bratislava
Warszawa
Pori
Warszawa
Bratislava
Turku
Turku
Turku
Warszawa

Turku

Stockholm
Pori
Helsinki
Stockholm
Oslo
Goteborg
Mikkeli
Goteborg
Warszawa
Lahti

Kassel
Kassel
Liberec
Boras
Wolfsburg
Beograd
Malmo
Boras
London
Wolfsburg

27-0Oct
27-Jun
15-Jun
9-Jun
4-Aug

1-Sep
9-Jun
2-Aug
9-Jun
1-Sep
17-Sep
17-Sep
17-Sep
9-Jun
13-Jun

14-Jun
2-Aug
30-Jul
14-Jun
31-Jul
22-Sep
8-Aug
22-Sep
9-Jun
7-Aug

20-Jun
20-Jun
1-Sep
5-Aug
1-May
11-May
22-Jul
5-Aug
25-Sep
1-May



Gosta
Stefan
Gyula
Mike
Pistein
Heinz
Ilkka
Pekka
Stig

Sven

Henry
Alan

Olavi
Alojzy
Gerhard
Gunther
Klaus
Wolfgang
Magne
Alf

(60 performers)

Moberg
Kryza
Varga
Blagrove
Saksvik
Laufer
Auer
Hoykinpuro
Jonsson

Lundgren

Gustafsson
Gordon
Salonen
Graj
Honicke
Havenstein
Porbadnik
Schottek
Abraten

Eidsaether

(40)

(50)

GER-FRG
FIN
FIN
SWE
SWE

GER-GDR
GER-GDR
GER-GDR
GER-GDR
NOR
NOR

19 Oct

20 Dec
12 Dec
25 Mar
14 Dec
24 Jun
12 Jun
23 Jul
01 Feb

INDOOR MARKS

Klaus
Guinther

2 MILES (3218.70 Metres) + =

Olavi
Gordon
Derek
John

Richtzenhain

Havenstein

Vuorisalo
Pirie
Ibbotson
Disley
Ibbotson
Ibbotson

GER-GDR
GER-GDR

FIN
GBR
GBR
GBR

01 Nov
14 Dec

During 3 Miles race

05 Apr
10 Feb
17 Jun
20 Nov

32
33
34
34
25
25
30
35
28
29

32
32
33
29
30
28
30
32
30
28

34
28

33
31
32
28

168/57
167/59
181/68
173/64
184/68
176/68

180/68
172/73
182/65
174/66
172/64
170/63

178/63
172/64

185/68
188/65
175/68
180/71

0O 0O 0O 0O 0O 0 O W o

0 0 0O 0 O O O O 0
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:20.
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8:16.4
8:17.2
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:38.
:39.
:41.
:43.
144,
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(4)
(9) Kuso
(2)
(3)
(2)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(3)
(1)

(3)
(5)
(6)
(10) Kuso
(11) Kuso
(1)
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(1)
(1)

Goteborg
Warszawa
Beograd
London
Trondheim
Hamburg
Helsinki
Mikkeli
Malmo

Turku

Lund

London
London
Warszawa
Warszawa
Imatrankoski
Potsdam
Potsdam
Oslo

Trondheim

Dortmund

Dortmund

Turku
Turku
Turku
Turku
London

London

22-Sep

9-Jun
11-May
25-Sep
22-Aug

2-Sep
10-Sep

8-Aug
22-Jul
12-Jul

24-Sep
25-Sep
25-Sep

9-Jun

9-Jun
12-Aug
19-May
19-May
31-Jul
22-Aug

23-Feb
23-Feb

17-Sep
17-Sep
17-Sep
17-Sep

5-Aug
19-Jun

O o 0 0 0 0

:00.
:00.
:02.
:05.
:05.
:07.
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Kazimiersz

Neville

Zimny
Scott

Pirie

POL
NZL

04 Jun
25 Feb

(9 performances by 6 performers)

George
Laurie
Al

Zdzislaw

Kevin
Dennis
Stan
Ginther
Dave
Albie
David
Klaus
Friedrich

Graham

Albert
Max
Leonard
Pat
Peter
Graham
Alan
Frank
Osvaldo
John

Charles
Ludwig

Roy
Velisa

John

Knight
Reed
Lawrence

Krzyszkowiak

Gilligan
Moore

Eldon
Havenstein
Power

Thomas
Richards
Richtzenhain
Janke

Thomas

Pattison
Truex
Cooper
Clohessy
Driver
Everett
Perkins
Salvat
Suarez

Pierce

Jones
Miller

D'Archambaud
Mugosa

Thorpe

(10)

(20)

GBR
GBR
AUS
POL

GBR
AUS
GBR
GER-GDR
AUS
AUS
GBR
GER-GDR
GER-GDR
AUS

GBR
usa
GBR
AUS
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
ARG
AUS

Uusa
GER-FRG

GBR
YUG

GBR

12 Mar
22 May
09 Jul
03 Aug

22 Oct

01 May
14 Dec
14 Jul
08 Feb
04 Apr
01 Nov
19 Apr
01 Feb

08 Jun
04 Nov

16 May
26 Jun
20 Jan
23 Sep
30 Oct
17 Mar
11 May

31 Aug
25 Jan
14 Apr
14 Apr

35
35

33
36
30
29

35
39
36
28
28
35
34
34
31
31

32
35

33
32
34
29
34
34
32

34
32

35
31

32

172/69
187/74

178/62
187/67
171/61
174/60

173/62

175/68
172/64
170/63
165/57

178/63
168/63

166/58

183/64
178/61
179/68
177/62
171/59
176/65

178/64
175/70

182/66

:46.

8:47.8
8:47.8
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0 0 00 0

:50.
:50.
:50.
:50.

:50.
:50.
:51.
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:52.
:53.
:53.
:54.
:54.
:54.

:54.
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:55.
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:56.
:56.
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:57.
:57.
:57.

:57.
:57.
:58.
:58.
:59.
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(2)
(1)
(3)

(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)

(1)
(2)
(4)
(1)
(1)
(1)
(5)
(1)
(2)
(3)

(2)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(3)
(1)
(1)xr2
(1)
(1)

(1)
(4)
(1)
(3)
(3)

NCAA

London
Auckland

London

London
London
Sydney
Wuppertal

Croydon
Sydney
Croydon

Imatrankoski

Botany - Sydney

Melbourne
Croydon
London
Imatrankoski
Sydney

London

Los Angeles
London
Melbourne
Oxford
Imatrankoski
Southend
London
V.Dominico
Sydney

Austin
London
London
London
Oxford

5-Aug
10-Apr
19-Jun

19-Jul
19-Jun
17-Dec
29-Jul

28-Aug
17-Dec
28-Aug
12-Aug
10-Nov

8-Dec
28-Aug
10-Jun
12-Aug
17-Dec

10-Jun

6-Apr
10-Jun

8-Dec
14-May
12-Aug
27-Jul
19-Jul

3-Nov
17-Jun

15-Jun
10-Jun
20-Jul

5-Aug
14-May

8:07.9

:08.8

8:08.8
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:15.
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Ian Binnie GBR 15 Jul 30 8:59.2 (1) Dunoon 31-Aug 8:19.3
Murray Halberg NZL 07 Jul 33 178/62 8:59.8 (2) Otautau 23-Jan 8:19.9
Bob House Usa 34 173/61 8:59.8 (2) NCAA Austin 15-Jun 8:19.9
Peter Clark GBR 29 Nov 33 186/61 9:00.0 (1) Birmingham 5-Oct 8:20.1
(39 performers)

Fred Dwyer USA 19 Jul 31 174/63 8:52.4 (1) Boston 19-Jan 8:13.1
Laszlo Tabori HUN 06 Jul 31 174/63 8:53.4 (1) New York 16-Feb 8:14.0
John Macy USA-POL 19 Jan 30 173/59 8:57.2 (2) New York 16-Feb 8:17.5
Macy formerly Jan Miecznikowski

91 Athletes at 8:20.0/9:00.0y, including indoor marks - As with the 1500m/Mile, the factor used for unofficial equivalents

is 0.926

3 MILES (4.828,04 metres) + made during 5.000 metres race dauring 10000m race Equivalent

Derek Ibbotson GBR 17 Jun 32 175/68 13:20.8 (1) AAA London 13-Jul 13:49.7
Albie Thomas AUS 08 Feb 35 165/57 13:25.9 (1) Melbourne 8-Dec 13:55.0
Murray Halberg NZL 07 Jul 33 178/62 13:27.2 (1) Auckland 28-Dec 13:56.3
George Knight GBR 12 Mar 33 178/62 13:33.0 + (1) London 25-Sep -
Gordon Pirie GBR 10 Feb 31 188/65 13:34.6 + (2) GBR-URS London 23-Aug -
Geoff Warren AUS 29 Apr 31 172/59 13:35.4 (1) Melbourne 3-Mar 14:04.8
Max Truex Usa 04 Nov 35 166/58 13:35.7 + (1) Compton 31-May -
Pyotr Bolotnikov URS-RUS 08 Mar 30 173/64 13:36.0e + (3) GBR-URS London 23-Aug -
Zdzislaw Krzyszkowiak POL 03 Aug 29 174/60 13:39.0 (1) Glasgow 28-Sep 14:08.5
Neville Scott NZL 25 Feb 35 187/74 13:40.3 (2) Auckland 28-Dec 14:09.9
(10)
Roger Dunkley GBR 20 Jun 35 176/71 13:41.0 (2) AAA London 13-Jul 14:10.6
Mirko Graf CZE 20 Sep 28 172/66 13:41.0 + (1) London 20-Jul -
Kevin Gilligan GBR 22 Oct 35 173/62 13:41.2 + (2) London 20-Jul -
Roy D'Archambaud GBR 14 Apr 35 13:43.8 (4) AAA London 13-Jul 14:13.5
Dave Power AUS 14 Jul 28 170/63 13:44.0 (3) NC Melbourne 11-Mar 14:13.7
John Merriman GBR 27 Jun 36 171/60 13:45.4 (5) ARAA London 13-Jul 14:15.2
Alain Mimoun FRA 01 Jan 21 170/59 13:45.6 + (1) Lappeenranta 11-Aug -



John
Al

Stanislaw

Stan
John
Albert
Hugh
Frank
Michael
Mike
Laurie
Barry
Jack

Ian
David
John
Alan
Alan
Vladimir
Walter
Leonard
John
John

Frank
Erkki
Frank
Maurice
Martin
Edward
Dave
Edward
Peter

John

Robert

Disley
Lawrence

Ozog

Eldon
Wild
Pattison
Foord
Sando
Firth
Bullivant
Reed

Magee
Heywood

Binnie
Richards
Macy
Perkins
Bargh
Kuts
Konrad
Cooper
Pierce
Anderson

Salvat
Rantala
Seal
Chiclet
Hyman
Haverstock
Chapman
Strong
Clark
Thorpe

Bogey

(20)

(30)

GBR
AUS
POL

GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
NZL

GBR

GBR
GBR
USA-POL
GBR
GBR
URS-UKR
GER-FRG
GBR
AUS
GBR

GBR
FIN
GBR
FRA
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR
GBR

FRA

20 Nov
09 Jul
11 Apr

01 May

15 Sep
08 Jun
30 Mar

14 Mar

01 Mar
22 May
06 Feb

19 Feb

15 Jul
04 Apr
19 Jan
23 Sep

07 Feb
04 Jul

11 May
26 Jun

30 Oct
28 Apr
13 Jan
09 Jan
03 Jul
08 Dec
21 Aug

02 Jun
29 Nov

25 Nov

28
30
30

36
32
32
29
31
32
34
36
34
32

30
34
30
29
34
27
28

32
36

34
35
36
30
33
28
36
36
33
32

35

180/71
171/61
171/59

175/68
174/64
171/52
183/67
187/67
173/59
171/55

174/59

173/59
177/62

172/72

173/60

173/64

171/59
177/62

180/65
178/66

175/67

173/62
186/61

173/57
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(1)
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(2)
(2)
(6)
(2)
(3)
(2)
(3)
(1)
(1)
(3)

(1)
(3)
(2)
(14
(4)
(1)
(3)
(7)
(1)
(5)

(1)
(3)
(4)
(3)
(1)
(5)
(6)
(8)
(4)
(1)

(4)

GBR-FRA

GBR-FRA

London
Sydney
Glasgow

London
Manchester
London
Brighton
Brighton
Birmingham
Manchester
London
Auckland

London

G